Office of the Information Commissioner
Queensland




Welcome to the Office of the Information
Commissioner Annual Report 2012-13

The Office of the Information Commissioner (OIC) is an independent body established under
the Right to Information Act 2009 (RTI Act) and the Information Privacy Act 2009 (IP Act). It
has a statutory role to assist government achieve open and accountable government.

Open and accountable government requires that information the government holds should
be accessible to the public, unless to do so would be contrary to the public interest, while
protecting people’s personal information held by government.

The services OIC provide include promoting information rights and responsibilities, fostering
improvements in the quality of RTI and IP practice in agencies, conducting external reviews
of agency decisions about access to information and resolving privacy complaints through
mediation.

Also, OIC is responsible for monitoring and reporting to the Queensland Parliament on the
performance of public sector agencies in complying with the RTI and IP Act requirements.

There is a natural synergy between the OIC’s monitoring and assistance, external review,
and privacy functions, for example, monitoring and assistance functions improve the quality
of agency practice to minimise demand for OIC services in external review and privacy
complaints.

OIC’s annual report provides an overview of our performance towards achieving an
informed Queensland that values and respects information rights and responsibilities. OIC is
required to report annually on specific aspects of our activities. This annual report provides:

e an account of our revenue and how we have used public funds

e an insight into challenges and opportunities that have influenced our actions as well
as setting our priorities for the year ahead; and

e an assessment of our achievement in meeting our corporate and operational plans
as measured against a range of performance indicators.

Our annual report is an important component of OIC’s monitoring of its performance, which
feeds into organisational planning and resource allocation.

Our vision Our values

An informed Queensland that e Openness
values and respects information
rights and responsibilities. * Transparency
e Accountability

Our mission e Accessibility
To be Queensland’s independent,
influential and practical authority o Fairness
on information rights and
responsibilities.

e |Integrity

e Impartiality
e Equality before the law
e Timeliness

¢ Independence
ISSN: 2200-9183



‘(L€ abed 9as) saalnas paseg-pnojd J0 ymolh ayl pue ‘siajgel pue sauoyduews
Jo ayeidn pides sy “eipaw [e120s Jo asn pealdsapim ayy ‘ABojouyasl sauolp ul
saouenpe Buipn|oul spuall [eaibojouydal Buibiawa pue walnd Buipunolins sanssi
Aoeaud ay) Jo ssauareme pasiel pue 3aa\ SSauaremy Adenlld ul parediored D0

%93 SSaualemy AdeAlld €102

‘(2€ abed aas) Aunwwod pue 10109s 21ignd 8y} 10} S82IN0SaI
pue uonewJojul JO ases|al auljuo ay) Buipnjoul saniAnoe [euonowold 1509 Mo|
JO J3quINU B PajonNpuod 0s[e D|O “WUBWUIBA0D JO |00YdS drenpels) AlsIaniun

AaupAs ayi Jo 10108113 ‘dojjes) 099 10SS8j0Id Iaxeads 1sanb papiebal
-lIm AQ 89u8BI8jU0d By} 18 pajuasald sem a1njdaT UOWO|0S [enuue yunoy ayL
"ASUPAS Ul JBUOISSIWIWOD uonewlIoiu] MSN 3yl AQ paisoy Sem 1| "JUaWUIdn0D)
uadO Bunesaid ‘9ausisju0d [enuuelq syl Yum uoiseddo Siyl payew D10

9IN1297 UOWO|0S pue Aeq uolrewloju] 011ybiy ZT0Z

‘(o7 obed aas) saa1nIaS pnojo JO uondope 01 JUBWSAOW 3Y) pue awayds

eleq uadQ S uUsWUIBA0S puelsuaand ay) Buipnioul ‘saAneniul jo abuel

apIm e ojul JUswabeuew uonewloyul [euosiad ajgisuodsal Bunelodiooul
1noge salouabe Juswulanob o1 adinpe Aoeald [eibajul papinold e

‘(zz abed
99S) aunr Qg 1e syuow ZT uey) Jap|o suonedljdde mainal [eulaIxd
ou pue sAep ueipaw GG 0] SMIIADI [BUISIXD JO SSauljawi parocidw] e

(8T abed a3s) £T-210Z Ul D10 Aq papiroid
9JINIBS MBIABI [BUIBIXS U} UM ||eISA0 palisiies alam suedldde Jo 048, e
‘(9¢ abed ass) pouad snoinaid ayy
WwioJl} 96T J0 8Sealdul Ue ‘SUSIA 0G5 9/ panladal aus ay] "Aljiqissadde
pue Alljigesn asealoul 0] alISgqam S, DO aduryua 0) panunuod e
‘(6 9bed aas) suonebhiigo
anne|siba] yum saiouabe jo aoueldwod ay uo Buisodas Buipnjoul
‘saniAnoe adueldwod pue Bulloyuow aosuewlopad 9OT PaloNpuUo) e
‘(ge ¥ v& abed 8as) sasIn0d Bulures] auljUO Mau daly) paysune| pue
(e obed aas) ajdoad £86'¢ 190 paulel) ‘saniAloe Bululel] GE papInOld e
‘(0g obed aas)
S92In0sal Bunsixe pamalnal pue S92JN0Sal UOTRWIOJUI MBU payslignd e
‘(6 abed aas) Bunum ul pue auoyds|al
AQ panladal sauinbua 989°c 01 asuodsal ul 22IApe A|sWil papInold e

pssijeuly panizdsy m
€10Z-¢10¢ ¢1oc¢-110¢ T10Z-0T0¢C 010Z-600¢
1 | 0
— - 0T
11 1
— 074
— 0€
1€ e
— of
St 0s
15
[ 09
19
0L
pasijeuly pue pan1adas sjulejdwod Adeald jo Jaquiny

‘(9z abed 88s) 19V d| 8y Japun apew sjurejdwod Aoeaud TG paigdal D10

€10¢-ctoe ¢10C-T10¢ 1102-010¢ 0T0Z-600¢ 600¢-800¢
L 1 1 L D
— 00T
— ~ 00¢
pasijeuly
paAlaoay m — - 00€
ove
| ere 65 ooy
o r6t F4 54
6EV
8SY LS¥ 00S
€EeS
009
pasijeuly

pue paniadal suonedijdde malnay |euaix3

'(0Z-6T 2bed aas) suonealdde mau ££G Jaquinu p1odal
e Buinieoal osfe 1s|iym suoiealjdde mainal [eulalxe G pIodal e pasifeul) D|0

€T-2T02 0 swybiybiH



cContents

SNapshot Of QU OFfiCE. ... e

WVO W A1 .ot e
(O T =TT oY ot =P
OUr responsibIlities. ...
(O 0] (=T To U ot USRS SUPRPR
Our key performance indiCators.............c.ooiiiii e

Performance report card 2012-13... . ..ot iiriie et e e e e e e —————————————
Letter Of COMPIIANCE...... i e s e e e e e e e e e e eanes
Message from the Acting Information CommisSSIONEer.........ccovvviiiiieie i e,
(@ 1730 0 0 = T =T 1= ' =T o

OUr OrganiSatioN. ... ...t
L L@ {31 3T 1]
OUF NUMAN FTESOUICES . ...t ee ettt et e e e e e s
(O8] e [o)Y/=1 4 g T-T o Lot TR
Legislative developments/Changes...........cccoviiiiiiiiiiii e
Machinery-of-government Changes. ..........ocoviiiiiii e

Service one-An independent, timely and fair review of decisions.........................
made under the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and the
Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld)

ResoIving applications. ... ....oiiii
External review deCiSIONS. .......o.iinii i
TIMEINESS ... e
Applications for financial hardship status............c.coocoiii e

Service two-An independent and timely privacy complaint................coooo .
resolution service

Service three-Foster improvements in the quality of practicein right....................
to information and information privacy in Queensland Government agencies

Information and assistance.......... ...
Performance monitoring and reporting............co.oiiiiii
TPAINMING . et

Service four-Promote the principles and practices of right to..........cccccceiiiniis
information and information privacy in the community and within government

Promoting through the internet. ... ...
Promoting through other avenues........... ...
ENQUINIES SEIVICE. ... e e

=

ONN N 0o B WO DN

Additional advice and asSiStanCe. ............oiiiiiiii e
Financial performManCe........o.ii it e e e e e e e e e e

Financial statement 2012-13. ... ... e
FinanCial POSItION. ... .. e
Financial OuUtIOOK. ........o.oiii i —————

[T =T Loa F= | IS = 1] 4 (=T 0

40
41

41
41
41

42
73
90



Snapshot of our office

Who we are

OIC is a statutory body for the Financial Accountability Act 2009 (Qld) and the Statutory
Bodies Financial Arrangements Act 1982. Initially established under the repealed Freedom
of Information Act 1992 (Qld), OIC continues under the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld)
and Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld).

Under the RTI Act and IP Act, government-held information must be released
administratively, as a matter of course, unless on balance, disclosure is contrary to the
public interest. Access applications made under the legislation should be a last resort.

OIC promotes the objectives of the RTI Act and IP Act including the understanding that
access to government information is vital to ensuring a transparent, accessible and
responsive government. Greater access to information leads to an informed community, able
to participate in and scrutinise government. This in turn fosters a more effective, efficient,
economical, ethical, transparent and accountable public service.

Our services
OIC has four main services:

e Service one-An independent, timely and fair review of decisions made under the
Right to Information Act 2009 (QlId) and the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld) (see
pages 18-24)

e Service two-An independent and timely privacy complaint resolution service (see
pages 25-28)

e Service three-Fostering improvements in the quality of practice in right to information
and information privacy in public sector agencies (see pages 29-35); and

e Service four-Promoting the principles and practices of right to information and
information privacy in the community and within government (see pages 36-40).

Our responsibilities
The statutory role of the Information Commissioner reflects its services and is to:

¢ independently review decisions made by Queensland Ministers and public sector
agencies about access to, or amendment of, documents

e mediate privacy complaints
e promote information rights and responsibilities; and

o foster improvements in the quality of right to information and information privacy
practices.

The Information Commissioner is accountable to the Queensland Parliament through the
Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee (LACSC).

Page 1



Also, OIC’s governance and accountability is ensured through the tabling of our annual
report to Parliament, its meetings with the LACSC and our Service Delivery Statement.

OIC clients include members of the community, Queensland public sector agencies and the
Queensland public.

OIC also supports the public sector’s corporate governance and accountability framework by
assisting agencies to improve their right to information and information privacy practices.

Our resources
As at 30 June 2013, OIC:
¢ had 33.1 full time equivalent staff; and

e received grant funding from the Queensland Government provided through the
Department of Justice and Attorney-General. Our 2012-13 total appropriation was
$6.054M.

Our key performance indicators

OIC measures the efficiency and effectiveness of our services against key performance
indicators.

Our strategic plan’ sets out our objectives and strategies for a five year period.

There is continual monitoring, evaluation and feedback undertaken both internally and
externally. This assists OIC to refine its strategic plan to ensure alignment with whole-of-
government priorities where appropriate.

For more information about OIC’s strategic direction, you can view the strategic plan located
on our website at http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/right-to-information/publication-
scheme/our-priorities.

Service delivery targets are based on a determined level of performance that OIC seeks to
meet within available resources.

These service targets enable the Queensland community and the government to assess
whether or not our agency has delivered services to acceptable levels and measures OIC’s
efficiency and effectiveness. Service targets are part of the Queensland Government
Performance Management Framework?.

Our performance report card on page 3 shows our achievements and overall performance
against the established service targets.

In May 2013, OIC launched an online performance dashboard which is accessible through
the website. The dashboard displays OIC’s key activities along with the corresponding
service delivery target. Progress against these service delivery targets is reported on a
monthly basis throughout the financial year. Prior to implementing the performance
dashboard, OIC’s performance was only available through a small number of formal
reporting processes often on an annual basis or at a set point in time. Now this resource will
provide an on-going indicative snapshot of OIC’s performance over time.

! The Office of the Information Commissioner Strategic Plan 2012-16 applied for the 2012-13 year.
? A Guide to the Queensland Government Performance Management Framework
http://www.premiers.qgld.gov.au/publications/categories/guides/perf-manage-framework.aspx.

Page 2


http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/right-to-information/publication-scheme/our-priorities
http://www.oic.qld.gov.au/about/right-to-information/publication-scheme/our-priorities

Performance report card 2012-13

Service standard

Target

Achievement

Service One-An independent, timely and fair review of decisions made under
the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld)

Percentage of applicants satisfied with the

conduct of the review. 70% 8%
Median days to finalise a review. 90 days 59 days
Percentage of open reviews at the end of

reporting period that are more than 12 0% 0%
months old.

Number of reviews finalised. 300 458
Percentage of reviews resolved informally

compared to reviews resolved by written 75% 88%
determination.

Percentage of review applications finalised 100% 86%

to received.

Service Two-An independent and timely pri

vacy complaint resolution service

Percentage of complainants satisfied with

o . 70% Note 1
the conciliation service.
Percentage of agencies satisfied with the 75% 100%
privacy service provided. 0 0
Percentage of privacy complaints not o o
formally referred to QCAT for determination. 75% 96%
Median days to finalise a privacy complaint. 90 days 18 days
Percentage of privacy complaints finalised to 100% 88Y%
received. ° °
Service Three-Foster improvements in the quality of practice in right to
information and information privacy in Queensland government agencies
Percentage of agencies satisfied with the 759 97%
information and assistance provided by OIC. ° °
Percentage of agencies satisfied with the 759% 100%
quality of information provided. ° °
Number of training activities provided. 30 35
Number of people trained. 500 2,983
Percentage of course participants satisfied 759% 99%
with sessions. ° °
Number of monitoring and compliance 10 106

activities.

Service Four-Promote the principles and practices of right to i
information privacy in the community and within government

nformation and

Number of awareness activities conducted. 190 341
Number of enquiry (written and oral) 2500 3686
responses.

Number of website visits. 80,000 76,450

1 . . .
The number of complaints received was too low for the measure to be meaningful.

Page 3



Letter of compliance

19 September 2013

The Honourable Fiona Simpson MP
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly
Parliament House

George Street

Brisbane Qld 4000

Dear Madam Speaker

| am pleased to present the Office of the Information Commissioner Annual Report 2012-13
to the Queensland Parliament.

The report contains an account of our work for the 12 months ending 30 June 2013 and is
made pursuant to section 184 of the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and section 193 of
the Information Privacy Act 2009 (QId). It reflects our performance against our strategic plan
for 2012-16.

| certify that this annual report complies with:

e the prescribed requirements of the Financial Accountability Act 2009 (Qld) and the
Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009; and

o the detailed requirements set out in the Annual Report Requirements for Queensland
Government Agencies.

A checklist outlining the annual reporting requirements can be found at page 76-77 of this
annual report.

Yours sincerely

Clare Smith
Acting Information Commissioner

Page 4



Message from the Acting Information
Commissioner

Parliament’s reasons for enacting the Right to Information Act 2009 (RTI Act) and the
Information Privacy Act 2009 (IP Act) recognised that in a free and democratic society,
openness in government enhances its accountability. Parliament also acknowledged that
open government improves public administration and the quality of government decision
making. The community expects its requests for personal information and for government
information held by agencies, to be dealt with in an open and timely manner.

OIC has a statutory role to assist the achievement of an open and transparent government
and to monitor the Government’s performance in this respect.

The Open Data scheme introduced by the Queensland Government in 2012-13 to
proactively release data in open and reusable formats is a significant initiative that releases
valuable government data to business and the community. OIC has been actively involved
in this initiative from the beginning, particularly in the area of privacy.

OIC has received a record number of applications for external review in 2012-13 and has
finalised a record number of these applications. No reviews exceeded the target of being
12 months old or older at 30 June 2013.

OIC recognises a need to continually promote, particularly to agency officers, the resources
it has to assist them in applying and complying with the RTI and IP legislation. Accordingly,
OIC has developed more options for knowledge sharing and networking for RTIl and IP
practitioners. In the 2012-13 financial year, OIC commenced hosting regular meetings that
are both face to face and available through teleconference, where topics of interest and
recent issues can be raised and discussed. Parts of these meetings are consequently
available to practitioners online.

OIC believes that valuable resources on its website including online training programs,
information sheets, guidelines, decisions and in particular the annotated legislation are
under-utilised. OIC updated and enhanced its website in April 2013 and has implemented
strategies to ensure agency and community members are made more aware of these
resources. Consequently, there was a 19% increase on visits to the OIC website in 2012-13.

2013-14 will bring changes to the RTI and IP legislation and perhaps to the OIC’s functions
with a legislative review of the RTI and IP Acts and a strategic review of its functions and
performance, also required under the RTI Act.

OIC welcomes the opportunity of contributing to the legislative review, drawing on over four
years’ experience since the implementation of the legislation.

In April 2013 the Callinan and Aroney, “Review of the Crime and Misconduct Act 2001” was
tabled in the Legislative Assembly. Fundamental and far reaching changes to the RTl and IP
Act were recommended by the Review which the Government subsequently “accepted in
principle”. OIC provided formal submissions to the Attorney-General in relation to this review
and has had numerous discussions with senior staff in the Department of Justice and
Attorney-General on the impact of this recommendation.

The recommendations following these reviews and reports will have an effect on OIC in the
coming financial year. Depending on their nature, they may impact directly on OIC functions
and on processes at both the OIC and government agency level.

Page 5



This financial year, in August 2012, saw OIC farewell Julie Kinross as Information
Commissioner. It is appropriate to acknowledge Ms Kinross’ significant contribution to
promoting open, transparent and accountable government as well as advancing information
rights for all Queenslanders. The positions of Information Commissioner and Privacy
Commissioner had not been filled as at 30 June 2013.

Despite this uncertainty, OIC has continued to meet all its performance targets and in many
cases we exceeded them. This is due to OIC staff who are professional and motivated. Staff
readily embraced change and the setting of new priorities. | would like to thank them all for
their ongoing dedication and commitment in the performance of their duties.

Both myself, and my fellow commissioners together with OIC staff look forward to continuing
to support greater government accountability, openness and transparency through
promoting better and easier access to information held by Queensland public sector
agencies.

Clare Smith
Acting Information Commissioner

Page 6



Office management

Our organisation

The role of the Information Commissioner is to do all things appropriate in connection with
performing the functions set out under the RTI and IP Acts. The functions support
achievement of the primary objects of the Acts:

e aright of access to information in the government’s possession or under the
government’s control unless, on balance, it is contrary to the public interest to give
access; and

e in the case of the IP Act, the fair collection and handling in the public sector
environment of personal information and the right to access one’s personal
information unless, on balance, it is contrary to the public interest to do so, as well as
a right to amend that information.

OIC functions

OIC undertakes activities in accordance with its functions.

External review function
In relation to external review, activities include:
e reviewing decisions of agencies and Ministers; and

e reviewing whether, in relation to the decisions, agencies and Ministers have taken all
reasonable steps to identify and locate documents applied for by applicants.

In relation to other decision-making, the Information Commissioner:
o decides applications for extensions of time
o decides applications about financial hardship status of non-profit organisations; and
e makes, varies or revokes declarations regarding vexatious applicants.

Once an agency makes an access or amendment decision, a person affected by a
reviewable decision has a right of ‘internal review’ of that access decision by an officer no
less senior with that agency. Internal review is optional for the applicant. A person not happy
with the access decision or the subsequent internal review decision may apply to the
Information Commissioner for an external review (merits review) of that decision.

An OIC decision can be reviewed on a point of law, through statutory review to the Supreme
Court (judicial review) or on appeal to the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal
(QCAT).

Performance monitoring and review function
In relation to performance monitoring and review, OIC’s activities include:
e monitoring, auditing and reporting on agencies’ compliance; and

e publishing performance standards and measures for use in reports.

Page 7



Other support functions

OIC functions also include providing information and help to agencies and members of the
public on matters relevant to the RTI Act, in particular, by:

e giving guidance on the interpretation and administration of the legislation

e promoting greater awareness of the operation of the legislation, in the community
and within government, by providing training and education programs

e commissioning external research, and consulting experts on the design of surveys,
to monitor whether the legislation and its administration are achieving its stated
objectives; and

e identifying and commenting on legislative and administrative changes that would
improve the administration of the legislation.
Privacy functions
As outlined in the IP Act, OIC activities in relation to privacy can include:
e waiving or modifying privacy principle obligations
e issuing compliance notices; and
e mediating privacy complaints.

An individual who believes an agency has not dealt with their personal information in
accordance with the privacy principles set out in the IP Act may make a complaint to the
agency. If, after 45 business days, they are dissatisfied with the agency’s response, they
may bring their complaint to OIC. OIC’s role is to attempt mediation of the complaint. If
mediation is not successful, or if the complaint is not able to be mediated, then the individual
may request OIC to refer it to QCAT.

Performance monitoring and support activities under the IP Act include:

e conducting reviews into personal information handling practices of relevant entities,
including technologies, programs, policies and procedures, to identify privacy related
issues of a systemic nature generally or to identify particular grounds for the issue of
compliance notices

e if considered appropriate, reporting to the Speaker on the findings of any review

e leading the improvement of public sector privacy administration in Queensland by
taking appropriate action to:

a) promote understanding of, and compliance with, the privacy principles

b) provide best practice leadership and advice, by giving assistance to
relevant entities on the interpretation and administration of the legislation

c) conduct compliance audits to assess relevant entities’ compliance with
the privacy principles

d) initiate privacy education and training, including education and training
programs targeted at particular aspects of privacy administration, and
education and training programs to promote greater awareness of the
operation of the legislation in the community and within the public sector
environment

e) comment on any issues relating to the administration of privacy in the
public sector environment

Page 8



f) issue guidelines about any matter relating to the Information
Commissioner’s functions, including guidelines on how the legislation
should be applied, and on privacy best practice generally; and

g) support applicants under the legislation, and all relevant entities.

Our human resources

Staffing

OIC has the equivalent of 33.1 permanent full time staff. It also employs a number of
temporary officers as a result of an approved carry forward for temporary staff pending
development of policy solutions to address an increase in external review workload since
20009.

OIC has three statutory office holders appointed by Governor in Council, the Information
Commissioner, the Right to Information Commissioner and the Privacy Commissioner.

OIC staff are employed under the Public Service Act 2008 (Qld).

OIC conducts recruitment and selection processes in accordance with the merit-based
requirements of the Public Service Act 2008 (Qld), and relevant public service
commissioner’s policies and directives.

Executive management

Information Commissioner

Julie Kinross completed her three year statutory appointment as Information Commissioner
on 9 August 2012.

Clare Smith is the Acting Information Commissioner. Clare has been Acting Information
Commissioner on a full-time basis since 11 February 2013. Jenny Mead was Acting
Information Commissioner on a full time basis from 10 August 2012 to 8 February 2013.

Right to Information Commissioner

Clare Smith and Jenny Mead were both appointed as Right to Information Commissioner for
a 3-year term commencing on 4 October 2010 on a part time basis.

Jenny Mead has worked full-time in the position since Clare Smith has been Acting
Information Commissioner.

Privacy Commissioner

Lemm Ex is the Acting Privacy Commissioner, a position he was appointed to in November
2011.

Page 9



Figure 1. Organisational chart

Oueensland community

Queensland Parliament

Parliamentary Committee
(Legal Affairs and Community Safety Committee)

SES3 Information Commissioner

Stakeholder Relations

0.6 AO7 Web Manager I_

AO6 Communications and
Stakeholder Relations
Officer

AO8 Manager—Information
and Assistance

AO7 Senior Information
and Assistance Officers

AO6 Information and
Assistance Officer

External Review Privacy Corporate and Assistance and
Executive, including Monitoring
Registry
1.2 SES2 Right to SES2 Privacy AO8 Manager— SO First Assistant
Information Commissioner Corporate and Information
Commissioner Executive Services Commissioner
_I AO8 Principal Review Officer | | | AO8 Principal Privacy 0.5 AO6 Corporate and AO8 Principal Right to | |
Officer Executive Support Officer [ Information Officer
3 x SO Assistant Information 'AO7 Senior Pri AOB M o
1 Commissioner enior Privacy - anager Performance
- Officer AO6 Office Manager | | Monitoring and Reporting |
(Registry)
3 x AO7 Senior Review I
Officers 2 x AO3 Business 2 x AO7 Senior Performance
N - Support Officers - Monitoring and Reporting
_I 5.8 AO6 Review Officer (Registry) Officers

AO8 Manager—Training and | |

Figure 1 shows the number of full-time equivalent positions, at level, on 30 June 2013 as

33.1.

During the year, the Information Commissioner left OIC at the completion of her 3-year
appointment. One resignation was tendered from a permanent Review Officer. Two staff

were permanently appointed to vacant review officer positions in the
2012-13 financial year.

Page 10



Figure 2. Representation of women/men (permanent position) disaggregated by annual earnings

Annual earnings Female Male
Above AOS8 equivalent ($109,831+) 6 1
AO8 equivalent ($103,846-$109,831) 3 4
AO7 equivalent ($93,728-$100,504) 7 1
AOB6 equivalent ($83,765-$89,619) 9 1
AO3 equivalent ($53,280-$59,411) 2 0

Note: These figures are calculated by gender and therefore do not match OIC’s full time equivalent staff number.

OIC has a comprehensive employee performance management framework covering
induction, performance management, staff development and recognition. All OIC staff have
individual personal performance plans which set the key performance objectives for the
year. Performance feedback is provided on a regular basis and formally at six monthly
intervals.

A key priority for OIC is to maintain an environment of continuing professional growth
through skill development, career enhancement and a supporting culture of ongoing learning
through participation in university courses, mediation training, seminars, online training, on-
the-job training and mentoring by experienced officers. Development needs are identified in
individual staff member’s personal performance plans.

During 2012-13 OIC expended $21,184.00 in staff professional development, training,
workshops and post-graduate university studies. The annual expenditure equates to
approximately 0.6% of employee salaries. This level of expenditure is less than the 2% of
employee expenses recommended by the last strategic management review of OIC.
However, the level of funds spent on staff development in 2012-13 was considered sufficient
to maintain the skill level and confidence of staff, critical to maintaining effective and efficient
service delivery. It also reflects that OIC undertakes its own training that is not included in its
annual expenditure for training.

OIC has enjoyed stability of its permanent staff since 2009. Training is only given to the
recent temporary employees where it is considered necessary for them to perform their
duties.

OIC’s core training for staff is provided both in-house and by external providers. External
training involves attending courses on statutory interpretation, advanced government
decision-making, legal professional privilege and alternative dispute resolution. OIC also
conducts informal and in-house training sessions coordinated by staff on a range of topics.
In the 2012-13 financial year, OIC refined its system for internal monitoring and reporting on
legal developments (Legal Developments Monitor). The online annotated legislation
continues to be updated and is an important tool for OIC staff that is now available to
agencies and community members including legal practitioners.

OIC staff routinely access the same training and education sessions OIC provides for
external agencies. Recent examples of this include OIC staff attendance at Fast Track
Negotiation Skills, Access Training for Decision Makers and How to deal with a privacy
complaint training sessions. Finally, OIC staff undertake OIC’s own online training courses.

No staff participated in early retirement schemes or received redundancy or retrenchment
packages in 2012-13.

Page 11



OIC supports flexible working arrangements and work-life balance for its staff. OIC staff
accessed a range of initiatives in 2012-13 including flexible hours of work, accrued time,
part-time employment, job sharing, paid parental leave, telecommuting, access to a
parenting room, study leave and purchased leave.

Consultants and contractors

In 2012-13 OIC spent $183,428.00 on contractors. No funds were spent on consultants. The
expenditure on contractors was planned budget expenditure and related to the costs of:

e a training course facilitator to ensure the capability of agency right to information and
privacy practitioners

¢ atraining course facilitator to conduct training for agency right to information and
privacy practitioners on early resolution negotiation skills

e implementation of internet and intranet functionality and improved information
architecture to enhance usability and accessibility by the community, agencies and
OIC staff; and

e three online training courses namely: Public Health Agencies and the Information
Privacy Act - General awareness, Right to Information Act - General awareness and
Information Obligations for Public Sector Officers.

International travel

No overseas trips were undertaken in 2012-13.

Our governance

The Information Commissioner is a statutory office holder appointed by the Governor in
Council under the RTI Act and is independent of ministerial control in the exercise of
functions under the RTl and IP Acts.

The Information Commissioner is supported by two other statutory office holders appointed
by the Governor in Council: the Privacy Commissioner and the Right to Information
Commissioner. The Information Commissioner is accountable to the Legal Affairs and
Community Safety Committee and meets with the committee during the course of the year
to discuss issues such as OIC’s activities, work output, budget, the annual report and any
other significant issue. In accordance with the RTI and IP Acts, the Information
Commissioner provides an annual report to Parliament through the Speaker.

While the Information Commissioner is independent of ministerial control, under section 133
of the RTI Act, OIC’s budget must be approved by the Attorney-General, the Minister
responsible for the Act.

Related key elements of the governance and accountability framework include the Service
Delivery Statement and Estimates Committee hearings. Three separate reports on reviews
under the RTI Act or IP Act were made to the Parliamentary committee in 2012-13. The
Parliamentary Committee may also require a report on a particular aspect of OIC’s
performance.

An independent strategic review of OIC is required under section 186 of the RTIl Act. The
terms of the strategic review are to be decided by the Governor in Council. Before a
reviewer is appointed, the Minister must consult with the Parliamentary committee and the
Information Commissioner about the appointment of the reviewer and the terms of reference
for the review. The strategic review is to include a review of the commissioner’s functions
and performance of those functions to assess whether they are being performed
economically, effectively and efficiently. A strategic review is yet to be conducted.

Page 12



Section 183 of the RTI Act and section 192 of the IP Act, requires the Minister to start a
review of the RTI and IP Acts no later than two years after the commencement of the
section. This review has commenced. The Minister must table a report about the outcome of
the review in the Assembly. The objects of the review include deciding whether the primary
object of the Act remains valid, whether the acting is meeting its primary object and deciding
whether the provisions of the Act are appropriate for meeting its primary object.

OIC’s executive management team in 2012-13 comprised the Information Commissioner,
the Right to Information Commissioner, the Privacy Commissioner, the First Assistant
Information Commissioner and the Manager—Corporate and Executive Services. Given the
size of OIC, monthly ‘all staff’ meetings are held. This is the mechanism through which staff
are consulted and provided information on operational planning, risk management,
workplace health and safety, and waste management issues.

During 2012-13, staff were involved in the review of strategic and operational planning.

In relation to training conducted by OIC, we seek feedback from parties subject to external
reviews, agencies being reviewed and training participants. Feedback is obtained through a
number of mechanisms including surveys, a dedicated email service, OIC’s website and an
external, client-based reference committee.

Corporate services

In 2012-13 OIC purchased corporate services through a service agreement with the
Queensland Parliamentary Service at a cost of $158,387.00. These services include
information communication technology systems and support, human resource management
services and financial services for OIC. This is a reduction in expenditure from the previous
reporting period (2011-12: $161,243.00).

Information and technology

Information and communication systems support OIC in maintaining the necessary security
of information required during an external review. OIC has a service agreement for
information and communication technology services with the Queensland Parliamentary
Service, which provides high-level security. OIC has policies and network protocols in place
to provide all OIC staff with clear guidelines on the responsibilities of each individual
regarding ethical information management, usage and access of systems within OIC.

OIC staff at the commencement of their employment are required to sign a Deed of
Confidentiality that recognises the sensitivity of the information they deal with.

OIC continues to maintain significant information holdings regarding right to information and
privacy. This includes annotated legislation, case law and research tools. This resource
continues to assist practitioners and the community when considering or using right to
information and privacy services.

In December 2012, the Queensland State Government initiated the Open Data scheme.
This was in recognition that the data held by Government is the property of the people of
Queensland and accordingly should be publicly available as a matter of course. In 2013-14
OIC will, along with other statutory authorities, publish its Open Data strategy and release
datasets through the data.qld.gov.au portal.

Code of conduct and ethics implementation statement

In accordance with section 17 of the Public Sector Ethics Act 1994 (QId), OIC has in place a
Code of Conduct. OIC is prescribed as a ‘public service agency’ under the Public Sector
Ethics Regulation 2010 and therefore applies the Code of Conduct for the Queensland
Public Service to OIC staff.

Page 13



In accordance with section 23 of the Public Sector Ethics Act 1994 (Qld), OIC provides a
formal induction process for new staff. During induction, staff are provided with a copy of the
Code of Conduct. The induction process requires staff to read and confirm their
understanding and ability to apply the Code of Conduct.

Prior to 31 December 2012, OIC staff received training on public service ethics on an annual
basis. Since 1 January 2013, training is conducted for new staff commencing in the current
year. Biennial public service ethics training is provided to all staff to reinforce and highlight
employee obligations. Staff can readily access the Code of Conduct through OIC’s intranet
site.

In addition, all of OIC strategic plan values, staff performance agreements, procedures,
practices and training give proper regard to the approved Code of Conduct, ethical decision
making and Public Sector Ethics Act 1994 (Qld) in particular, the ethics obligations of public
officials.

Risk management

The objective of OIC’s Risk Management Policy is to facilitate developing a risk
management culture within OIC and to assist all staff in implementing sound risk
management practices.

In applying risk management principles it is expected that staff at all levels will:

e seek to reduce vulnerability to both internal and external events and influences that
can impede achieving the goals of OIC

o seek to capitalise on opportunities to enhance OIC business processes and create
value; and

e contribute to effective corporate governance.

OIC’s risk management framework is designed to encourage an integrated approach to
managing all risks that impact on achieving OIC’s strategic, and business, objectives. It is
built around having a common language and common approach to help identify which risks
are significant, and the most effective way to address and eliminate, or minimise, these
risks.

The Risk Management Policy was reviewed and updated in 2012-13.

Complaints management
OIC’s complaints management process is promoted on OIC’s web site.

Complaints, which cannot be informally resolved, are to be made in writing to the
Manager—Corporate and Executive Services and are handled independently of the areas
about which the complaint is made. Feedback is taken seriously and where specific
improvements can be identified, they are implemented as soon as practicable.

Complaints cannot be dealt with by OIC where the complaint concerns the merits or legality
of a decision. In these circumstances, the participant may be able to appeal to QCAT or to
apply to the Supreme Court for a statutory order of review. Appeals and reviews of this
nature can only be taken on a point of law.

During 2012-13, OIC received three general complaints.

One complaint related to OIC mail handling. An applicant’s external review resolution letter
was sent to the agency subject to the access application decision review. The letter
contained only information that the agency already had in their possession.

This complaint was investigated and it was identified as an administrative error that should
not have occurred. OIC apologised to the applicant and provided an explanation by

Page 14



telephone and through a follow up letter. The administrative practices of the OIC were
reviewed and all staff were reminded of the need to be diligent when handling mail in order
to minimise the risk of the error occurring again.

The second complaint related to an external review decision. The applicant complained that
their privacy had been breached because OIC published the decision on its website. The
complaint also alleged that OIC had engaged in a misleading practice by not noting on the
published decision that the decision was on appeal.

This complaint was referred to the Manager, Executive and Corporate Services for
investigation. The OIC considered it had acted appropriately. The complainant was advised
that OIC is obligated under law to publish its decisions concerning external review. The
complainant was further advised that OIC is not required, on published decisions, to make a
notation that the decision is subject to an appeal.

The third complaint related to a decision by OIC not to deal with two external review
applications because the information forming the subject of the reviews had already been
disclosed by the agency to the access applicant. The complainant alleged that the agency
should not have disclosed the information and accepted that the OIC had correctly
exercised its external review function, but felt that the OIC should have taken action to
investigate the actions of the agency under one of its other functions.

The Acting Information Commissioner was satisfied that OIC had acted appropriately and in
accordance with legislation. OIC took the opportunity to offer guidance and training to the
agency involved, to assist in improving the quality of application handling practices in order
to avoid similar issues occurring in future.

The complainant was notified of this outcome.

Carers

OIC recognises that carers in our community make a significant contribution to the people
they care for and the economic and social wellbeing of the community. OIC supports the
objects of the Carers (Recognition) Act 2008 (Qld) and the Carers Charter principles.

All staff are made aware of the obligations required to comply with section 9 of the Carers
(Recognition) Act 2008 (Qld).

Record keeping

In compliance with the provisions of the Public Records Act 2002 (Qld), OIC is required to
make and keep full and accurate records of its activities and have regard to any relevant
policy, standards and guidelines made by the State Archivist about the making and keeping
of public records.

OIC applies whole-of-government information policies and standards including ‘Information
Standard 40: Record Keeping'’ to ensure its records are accountable, reliable and secure.
Office systems are supported by internal guidelines, procedures and policies regarding the
management of information and records.

Staff are fully trained in the creation, maintenance and management of records for system
compliance with monitoring, management and auditing requirements.
Legislative compliance

A Workplace Health and Safety (WHS) program is embedded within OIC’s culture and
practices. All staff are informed, and made aware of, the employer’s and each employee’s
responsibility to create and maintain a safe workplace for everyone at OIC. All staff are
expected to be vigilant in identifying, reporting and addressing potential WHS risks. One

Page 15



event resulting in injury was reported in 2012-13. This involved a staff member slipping on
rain wet flooring at the building’s entry and sustaining an injury.

No public interest disclosures were made to OIC under the Public Interest Disclosure Act
2010 (QId).

Section 26 of the RTI Act provides that an access application cannot be made or transferred
to the Information Commissioner, Right to Information Commissioner or Privacy
Commissioner. OIC did not receive any access applications in 2012-13.

Environmental sustainability

OIC has a Waste Management Policy which emphasises waste avoidance, reduction, reuse
and recycling. In particular OIC has implemented practices to reduce paper usage, and to
recycle cardboard and paper.

All non-essential office lighting is switched off at the end of each day. Where appropriate, all
electrical appliances are turned off at the wall when not in use. Individual computers are
placed into shutdown mode overnight. Air conditioning temperature is maintained at 23.5
degrees Celsius for summer operation.

Legislative developments/changes
During 2012-13 the RTI and IP Acts were amended by four Acts.

The Hospitals and Health Boards Act 2011, amended by the Health and Hospital Network
and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2012, commenced on 1 July 2012. It amended
references to ‘Queensland Health’ in the IP Act to ‘health agencies’ to account for the
division of Queensland Health into multiple agencies from 1 July 2012. In addition, the
Hospital and Health Boards Act 2011 made provision for how to deal with applications on
foot with Queensland Health on 1 July 2012 when the division occurred.

The Local Government and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2012 amended the definition
of ‘responsible Minister’ for local government in section 113 of the RTI Act. This section
requires the Information Commissioner to bring evidence of any breach or misconduct in the
administration of the RTI Act to the notice of the responsible Minister. It also excluded
information relating to the delegation by Brisbane City Council to the committee under the
City of Brisbane Act 2010, or the power to be exercised under the delegation, from the
exemption provision in schedule 3, section 4A(1) of the RTI Act.

The Right to Information and Integrity (Openness and Transparency) Amendment Act 2012
introduced new disclosure log requirements for departments and Ministers, a provision
prohibiting all agencies from including certain types of information in their disclosure log, and
new requirements for making an RTI application. These changes include:

e departments and Ministers are now required to include details about applications
they receive, including what was applied for and the date it was received, in their
disclosure log, and, once documents that do not contain the applicant’s personal
information are accessed by the applicant, the applicant’s name and copies of the
documents

e applicants must now advise agencies whether or not they are applying for
documents with the intention of benefitting someone else; and

e information agencies must not publish on disclosure logs includes information which
would unreasonably invade someone’s privacy, may be defamatory, or is
confidential.

Page 16



The Queensland Rail Transit Authority Act 2013 established the Queensland Rail Transit
Authority and made consequential amendments to the RTI Act, including adding the
Queensland Rail Transit Authority to the list of public authorities in section 16 of the RTI Act

and replacing ‘rail GOC’ with ‘rail government entity under the Transport Infrastructure Act
1994

Machinery-of-government changes

As of 30 June 2013, OIC has not been affected by machinery-of-government changes.

Page 17



Service one

An independent, timely and fair review of decisions made under
the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) and the Information Privacy
Act 2009 (Qld)

Key activity

¢ Continue to develop alternative dispute resolution approaches and skills in external
review.

e Improve quality resolution and decision-making services by developing and
maintaining comprehensive case and knowledge management systems.

o Determine external review applications through formal written decisions.

Achievements

Service standard Targets
2011-12 2012-13
Percentage of applicants
satisfied with the conduct of 70% 71% 78%

the review.

Percentage of agencies
satisfied with the review 75% 98% 97%
service provided.

Median days to finalise a

review. 90 days 90 days 59 days

Percentage of open reviews
at the end of reporting period
that are more than 12 months
old.

0% 1.8% 0%

Number of reviews finalised. 300 457 458

Percentage of reviews
resolved informally compared
to reviews resolved by written
determination.

75% 88% 88%

Percentage of review
applications finalised to 100% 113%" 86%
received.

! More applications were finalised than received during the reporting period due to carry-over from the previous
period.

In 2012-13, OIC conducted external review of decisions made under the RTI and IP Acts.
The process of external review involves independently reviewing certain decisions made by
Queensland Ministers, public sector agencies and public authorities about access to
information and amendment of personal information.

During the 2012-13 reporting period OIC received 533 applications. This figure represents a
25% increase in the number of applications received. Figure 5 on page 20 displays the
number of applications received by year since 2008-09.

Page 18



Figure 3 depicts the number of review applications finalised by OIC over a five year period.
During this reporting period OIC finalised a record number of 458 review applications. This
is significantly more than the annual target of 300 and consistent with the 457 closures in
the previous financial year. The continued high closure rate can be attributed primarily to
increased temporary resources and capitalisation on improved efficiencies in work practices.

Figure 3. Number of external review applications finalised

Number of external review applications finalised
>0 457 458
450
200 394
359 EYE]
350 -
300 -+
Target
250 ~
200 -+
150 -
100 -
50 +
0 T T T T 1
2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

Resolving applications

Applications for external review may be resolved early or determined formally by written
decision.

Early resolution

The RTI and IP Acts require the Information Commissioner to identify opportunities and
processes for early resolution of an external review application, including mediation, and to
promote settlement of an external review application. If an external review is resolved
informally each participant is given a notice that the review is complete.

Page 19



Figure 4. Proportion of reviews resolved informally

Proportion of reviews resolved informally
100%
L% 88% 88%
90% 84% : :
79%

80%

70% Target

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% T T T T

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

Resolution of reviews

The percentage of reviews finalised informally during the 2012-13 reporting period was 88%.
This represents a continuing high rate of informal resolution of reviews exceeding OIC’s
target of resolving 75% of reviews without a formal decision.

Figure 5 shows that the number of applications on hand at the end of this financial year was
188. The increase is caused by the large volume of applications received, particularly with
82 applications received in the last month of the reporting period.

Figure 5. Number of external review applications on hand and number of applications received

Number of external review applications on hand
and number of applications received
600
533
500 —
439
412 404
400 -
340
300 —
o 188
200 153 -0 [
113
0 _J T T T 1
2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013
B No. of applications on hand as at 30 June No. of applications received

Page 20



External review decisions

A written decision is one in which the Information Commissioner affirms, varies or sets aside
the agency decision under review and makes a substituting decision.

The Information Commissioner must publish written decisions. Decisions, and reasons for
decision, are published on OIC’s website, except to the extent they contain exempt
information, or are contrary to the public interest.

In 2012-13 OIC made 57 written decisions: 48 of these were made under the RTI Act and
nine under the IP Act.

Appeals on a question of law to the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal

Under section 119 of the RTI Act and section 132 of the IP Act, an external review
participant is able to appeal to the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal (QCAT)
against a decision of the Information Commissioner on a question of law.

During the 2012-13 reporting period, seven appeals were made to QCAT by external review
applicants in relation to decisions of the Information Commissioner. QCAT granted leave to

withdraw two matters. Two appeals were upheld and the matters remitted to the Information
Commissioner to reconsider. Three appeals remain under consideration by QCAT.

During the 2012-13 period, QCAT also determined four appeals that had been lodged in the
previous year. All four appeals were dismissed on the basis that the appellant had not
established a question of law.

Judicial review of decisions

Written decisions of the Information Commissioner may be judicially reviewed by the
Queensland Supreme Court under the Judicial Review Act 1991 (QlId).

No applications for a statutory order of review were made to the Supreme Court during
2012-13.

Applicant satisfaction with the conduct of the review

In 2012-13, applicants were surveyed if their applications for external review required a
substantive review. If an application did not proceed to review because, for example it was
outside of OIC’s jurisdiction, the applicant was not surveyed. Consistent with previous years
and applicant feedback:

e an applicant who had more than one review in the year was surveyed only once for
the year; and

e surveys were sent following the file closure letter.

78% of applicants were satisfied overall with the review service provided by OIC in 2012-13.
This exceeds our service standard of 75%.

Timeliness

OIC measures its timeliness by calculating the median number of calendar days for an
external review to be resolved or finalised. The median number of calendar days for an
external review to be finalised in 2012-13 was 59 days. This was an outstanding result. The
service standard is 90 days which reflects previous years’ performance. Timeliness in
dealing with external reviews is constantly reported as being of primary importance to
applicants.

Page 21



Figure 6. Number of median days to finalise an application

100

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Number of median days to finalise an application

90

T.

59

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

Number of open reviews more than 12 months old at the end of the reporting period

A small number of reviews take an extended period to resolve for a range of reasons,

including most often, complexity of the issues. A performance measure was introduced in

2005-06 with a target of having fewer than 10 reviews more than 12 months old. This
measure was superseded in the 2011-12 Service Delivery Statement by an amended

efficiency measure of 0% as a result of a whole-of-government review process.

As at 30 June 2013, no reviews more than 12 months old remained open. This was
achieved despite the continuing high number of incoming review applications and can be

attributed to additional temporary resources, a continued emphasis on early resolution and
efforts to project manage and prioritise older files during the reporting period.

Figure 7. Number of open reviews more than 12-months old

10

Number of open reviews more than 12-months-
old

2

. 0

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

Page 22



Applications for financial hardship status

Under section 67 of the RTI Act, a non-profit organisation may apply to the Information
Commissioner for financial hardship status. Where financial hardship status is granted, the
decision has effect for one year from the date of the decision.

In 2012-13, the Information Commissioner received six applications for financial hardship
status. One application was subsequently withdrawn, two were not granted and the
remaining three were granted.

Case study 1: responding to applicant concerns as an alternative to focussing on access to
documents

Sometimes, when access is refused under the RTI Act, applicants make incorrect assumptions
about the information that has been withheld. While OIC is under strict obligations not to disclose
information in issue, sometimes through discussion and negotiation, agencies agree to OIC
providing an explanation to the applicant which directly addresses their concerns without the
need to disclose information which would be contrary to the public interest. OIC has successfully
resolved a number of reviews on this basis in the 2012-13 financial year.

In one circumstance, an applicant applied for a copy of a medical record. Access was refused on
the basis that the record contained a third party’s personal information and disclosure would, on
balance, be contrary to the public interest.” On external review, the applicant submitted that if
information was refused, it could only be assumed that the Hospital and Health Service (HHS) had
something to hide.

OIC assured the applicant that a decision maker is specifically prohibited from taking into account
that disclosure could cause embarrassment to the Government.® We also explained that the HHS
had agreed to OIC disclosing that, two crucial facts that the applicant assumed would be exposed
by release of the information in issue, were not present in the information in issue.

In another external review, an applicant sought medical records of a deceased relative to confirm
his suspicions about how the relative had ended up in hospital. The applicant was not able to
obtain a copy of the medical record itself because in OIC’s view, the agency had reached the
correct decision that disclosure would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. However,
we negotiated with the HHS to confirm to the applicant that his suspicions about what the
documents contained, were incorrect and on this basis, the external review was resolved without
the need to disclose any sensitive personal information.

2 Under sections 47(3)(b) and 49 of the RTI Act.
% Schedule 4, part 1, item 1 of the RTI Act.

Page 23



Case study 2: providing a summary document that addresses the concerns/interests of all
parties

A number of external reviews were informally resolved in the 2012-13 financial year by focussing
on the parties’ interests and generating alternative options to meet these interests. An example
of this, is a series of applications made for access to documents relating to fraud, official
misconduct and corruption involving agency staff. The agencies generally refused access to these
documents on the basis that the information was obtained, used or prepared for an investigation
by the Crime and Misconduct Commission in the performance of its prescribed functions (CMC
exemption)l.

On external review, OIC worked with all parties to negotiate the creation of a new document
summarising the relevant information in a de-identified way. Although agencies are not required
to create documents in response to access applications, this option was agreed upon to
informally resolve the external reviews without the need for a formal decision — a solution in the
interests of both parties. The summary document contained details of investigations conducted
by the agencies (including information about the allegations made, how each matter was dealt
with and the final outcome of each investigation) and was not prohibited from release by the
CMC exemption. On the basis of a summary document being provided, the applicant agreed to
informally resolve these reviews.

Sections 47(3)(a), 48 and schedule 3, section 10(4) of the RTI Act.

Outlook for 2013-14

In the coming year we will:

e continue to enhance dispute resolution approaches and skills within external

review

e continue to offer the ‘Fast Track Negotiation Skills’ training package for right to

information and information privacy practitioners

e continue to develop community guidelines on commonly sought information to

explain to applicants where information is not usually provided under the

legislation and consequently assist both agencies and external review in demand

management

e continue to improve efficiency with the maintenance of easily accessible online

information resources, including annotated legislation

¢ maintain an independent, timely and fair review of decisions made under the RTI

Act and IP Act

e continue to liaise with all stakeholders to improve service delivery across
government

e monitor the operation of the RTI and IP Acts to identify any key issues; and

e contribute to the current legislative review of the RTI and IP Acts.

Page 24



Service two

An independent and timely privacy complaint
resolution service

Key activities

e Resolve privacy complaints.

Achievements

Service standard Targets
2011-12 2012-13
Percentage of complainants - -
satisfied with the conciliation 70% Insyff|0|ent In§uﬁ|0|ent 1
service meaningful data | meaningful data

Percentage of agencies satisfied

(V) ) o
with the privacy service provided. 75% 100% 100%

Percentage of privacy complaints
not formally referred to QCAT for 75% 96% 96%
determination.

Median days to finalise a privacy

complaint. 90 days 4 days 18 days

Percentage of privacy complaints

finalised to received. 100% 93% 88%

' The number of complaints received was too low for the measure to be meaningful.

OIC provides a privacy complaint mediation service if a complainant is not satisfied with an
agency’s response to their complaint. Under the IP Act, a person may make a privacy
complaint to the Information Commissioner if they have first made the complaint to the
agency, and 45 business days have elapsed. All privacy complaints are initially assessed
against the legislative requirements. The Information Commissioner may decide to decline
to deal with the complaint, refer the complaint elsewhere, attempt to mediate the complaint,
or refer a complaint that cannot be resolved through mediation to QCAT. OIC endeavours to
resolve all privacy complaints in a timely, effective and efficient manner.

51 complaints were received during the year. 45 complaints were finalised during the year.
OIC again exceeded its target of finalising complaints within 90 days, achieving a median
time to finalise a complaint of eighteen days.

“Staff of the Privacy Commissioner are also very helpful and give timely and
thorough advice...”

(Agency feedback)

Page 25



Figure 8. Number of privacy complaints received and finalised

Number of privacy complaints received and finalised
70

61

60

50

45

40

33
31

30

20

) _1
0
2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013
M Received Finalised

The number of complaints received in 2012-13 was slightly down compared to

2011-12 financial year. A continuing trend is a significant proportion of these complaints
failed to meet the technical requirements of a privacy complaint under the IP Act. The
largest single reason for non-acceptance (33% of all complaints) remains the complainant
having either failed to lodge their complaint with the relevant government agency first and/or
they had failed to allow the agency the required time of 45 business days to deal with the
complaint.

The privacy principles allow a large degree of flexibility of information flow for legitimate
business reasons. The privacy principles in the Information Privacy Act 2009 are technical in
nature and do not always align with a lay person’s understanding of the term ‘privacy’.
Consequently, some complaints concern actions which are not breaches of the Act. OIC
declines to deal with these complaints on the basis that the complaint is unsupported in law.

To assist in remedying this deficiency OIC has, among other measures, further re-designed
its online form to assist complainants in understanding their privacy rights. OIC produced a
plain English publication on the 10 most common ‘privacy myths’. OIC has also started to
produce short animated features as a means of visually publicising the privacy message.

Also, OIC has initiated the quarterly convening of Privacy Contact Officers as part of the
Right to Information and Information Privacy Practitioner Forum as another mechanism for
disseminating and sharing privacy resources. A breakdown of complaint outcomes are
outlined in Figure 9.

Page 26



Figure 9. Privacy complaints outcome 2012-13

Privacy complaints outcome 2012-13

Decline to continue dealing with

0
Mediated and no referral to _ s
QCAT

Mediated and referral to QCAT

M :
Withdrawn by complainant F 7

5 10 15 20 25 30

o

*The complainant did not meet the requirements of a privacy complaint as set out in Chapter 5 of IP Act. For
example, complainant had not complained to the agency first, complaint concerned organisations not covered
under the IP Act such as private sector organisations subject to the Commonwealth Privacy Act 1988 or the
action was not a breach of the IP Act.

Page 27



Case study

A department with a strong community presence regularly collects personal information about
members of the community. It does so lawfully, under a legislative framework related to its
functions and activities.

A regional office of this department initiated an expansion of the personal information it collected
beyond that which was needed for immediate departmental needs. The basis for the initiative
was that some of the information may be of use to the department if there were to be
subsequent interactions involving these individuals. The collected personal information was
stored outside of the department’s official database.

A person whose information was collected in this manner considered that the department had no
authority to collect their information on a ‘just-in-case’ basis and made a privacy complaint. The
person’s complaint was that because there was no immediate purpose for the collection, in doing
so, the department was breaching Information Privacy Principle 1.

The department in responding to the complaint acknowledged that if it needed to collect the
personal information for an actual activity involving the person, there was adequate legislative
authority for it to do so. It also acknowledged that at the time of collection it had not required the
personal information in the performance of one of its specific functions or activities. However,
the department argued that there was a general statutory right for it to conduct ‘intelligence
gathering’ because of the nature of its responsibilities.

The privacy complaint was escalated to OIC. The department through the mediation process
agreed to destroy the collected personal information and to refrain from further collections of

this nature.

The complainant was satisfied with this outcome.

Outlook for 2013-14

In the coming year we will:

e continue to provide an independent and timely privacy complaint resolution

service

e continue to develop, promote and share information resources with stakeholders
including the development of an online privacy complaints training module for
privacy practitioners, the sharing of resources and experiences in practitioner
forums and highlighting good privacy practices and procedures through the OIC’s

current review of privacy-compliant complaint handling systems

e continue to liaise with all stakeholders to improve service delivery across
government including better access to information about agency complaint
processes; and

e continue to provide input into the Queensland State Government’s Open Data

scheme through OIC’s active involvement in the Open Data Senior Officers

Working Group and the development of further tools and guidance material to

assist agencies to maximise the release of data.

Page 28




Service three

Foster improvements in the quality of practice in right to
information and information privacy in Queensland Government
agencies

Key activity
e Produce and provide tools, resources and training.

¢ Monitor, audit and report on agencies’ compliance with the legislation.

Achievements

Service standard Targets
2011-12 2012-13
Percentage of agencies
satisfied with the information 75% 100% 97%

and assistance provided
from the OIC.

Percentage of agencies
satisfied with the quality of 75% 98% 100%
information provided.

No. pf training activities 30 31 35
provided.

No. of people trained. 500 1,027 2,983
Percentage of course

participants satisfied with 75% 99% 99%
sessions.

No. of monitoring and 10 178 106

compliance activities.

Information and assistance

One of OIC’s major functions is to provide information and assistance to agencies and
members of the public on the interpretation and application of the RTI and IP Acts.

OIC produces tools and resources for use by agency staff and members of the community
to help them understand, apply and use the right to information and information privacy
legislation. All information resources produced by OIC are published on OIC’s website.

In 2012-13, OIC continued to produce guidelines for use by agency staff to assist with
ongoing compliance with RTI and IP obligations. As part of its commitment to educating and
informing members of the public about their information access and amendment rights, OIC
has restructured its community resources to make them more accessible and easy to
understand. As part of this process, OIC has developed a range of information sheets for
use by applicants and members of the community.

Figure 10 sets out the guidelines and Figure 11 sets out the information sheets published by
OIC on its website during 2012-13.

Page 29



Figure 10. Guidelines published for agencies

Guidelines for agencies

Charging for applications received before 1 July 2013

Privacy compliance and camera surveillance

Drones — collection, storage and security of personal information

Drones — outsourcing, use and disclosure of personal information

Privacy and drone technology — an introduction

Privacy and Mobile Apps

Documents of an agency and documents of a Minister

Departments and ministers — disclosure logs and personal information

Disclosure logs — departments and Ministers

Exempt information: Crime and Misconduct Commission investigation

Transferring access applications

Dataset publication and de-identification techniques

Dataset publication and privacy

Dataset publication and risk assessment

Post-application documents

Exempt information: Breach of confidence

RTI and privacy obligations of ministerial staff (including attachment: What citizens legal
rights to information and privacy mean for you)

Schedule of relevant documents and Charges estimate notice

Information Obligations of Public Service Employees

Figure 11. Information sheets published for the community

Information sheets for the community

Applying for complaints

Recruitment process documents

Workplace investigation documents

Accessing my medical records

Justice Examination Order documents — a guide for applicants

Top ten privacy myths — busted!

Person recorded as birth father in agency documents — a guide for applicants

How to make a privacy compliant — a guide for individuals

The role of OIC’s External Review team — a guide for applicants

Exempt Information: Crime and Misconduct Commission investigation — a guideline
for applicants

Explaining your review rights — a guide for applicants

Overview of the application process: what to expect — a guide for applicants

Page 30




Many of OIC’s guidelines and other resources published on its website are prepared to
address issues raised or identified in the course of providing the enquiries service,
conducting training and attendance at other forums including the RTI/IP Practitioner forum,
external reviews, and research into interstate and overseas legal developments. Such
issues include those that relate to agency practices, common misunderstandings by
community members, and amendments to RTI and IP legislation.

As agency right to information and information privacy practices mature, OIC will continue to
concentrate on producing more community oriented and targeted publications to improve
public awareness and engagement. Such publications will also assist agencies to more
clearly explain how the legislation operates in their dealings with the community.

In addition, OIC has undertaken a widespread and comprehensive review of its existing
guidelines to ensure they remain relevant, accurate and useful. To date, over 100 guidelines
have been reviewed and updated. With over 140 published resources in total, this review
will be ongoing in 2013-14.

Performance monitoring and reporting
In 2012-13 three OIC performance monitoring reports were tabled in Parliament.

In Compliance Review — Department of Transport and Main Roads: Review of the
Department of Transport and Main Roads’ compliance with the Right to Information Act
2009 (QId) and the Information Privacy Act 2009 (Qld), OIC found the Department of
Transport and Main Roads (TMR) regularly published valuable public sector information as
a matter of course, through its publication scheme and disclosure log. OIC found that TMR’s
approach to handling requests for information was of a high standard, and other agencies
should consider adopting their practices as a guide to efficient and client-focused
information management. Overall, OIC considered that TMR had an open culture, focused
on the release of information to the community. A progress report has been provided by
TMR and will be the subject of a follow-up review report to parliament in 2013-14.

In Camera surveillance and privacy: Review of camera surveillance use by Queensland
government agencies and compliance with the privacy principles in the Information Privacy
Act 2009 (Qld) OIC reported on a review under the IP Act to assess the extent to which
agencies have incorporated the information privacy principles in their use of camera
surveillance. OIC found that Queensland government agencies used more than 20,000
cameras across the state to monitor people in public places. OIC found that ambiguity
surrounding management responsibilities of camera surveillance systems represented a
risk, which if left unmanaged, could result in a significant privacy breach. OIC recommended
that all Queensland government agencies review their camera surveillance systems, and the
policies and procedures regarding their governance to improve compliance with the privacy
principles under the IP Act.

In Results of Desktop Audits 2011-12: Review of Publication Schemes, Disclosure Logs and
Information Privacy Awareness in Departments, Local Governments, Statutory Authorities
and Universities, OIC reported on desktop audits conducted during 2011-12 of over 160
agencies to review their websites for compliance with the legislative requirements regarding
publication schemes, disclosure logs and specific privacy principles. Most agencies
reviewed, had satisfied basic requirements for publication schemes and disclosure logs, but
had opportunities for improvement to achieve full compliance. The majority of agencies
required significant action to improve compliance with the requirements of Information
Privacy Principles (IPP) 2 (providing advice to individuals about the reasons for collecting
their personal information) and 5 (advising the public about personal information held by the
agency) of the IP Act.

Page 31



Four reports for reviews and audits completed during 2012-13 will be presented to the
Parliamentary Committee in 2013-14.

In 2012-13, OIC carried out an electronic self-assessed audit across all agencies to monitor
progress in implementing all RTI and IP legislative obligations across the Queensland public
sector. The electronic self-assessed audit repeated an audit first conducted in 2010, to
monitor agency progress over time. The original audit was issued as a document. The most
recent electronic audit was an online instrument, enabling agencies to skip over questions
that did not apply to the agency. This reduced the number of questions to be answered,
particularly for agencies who had already reported a high level of compliance in the previous
audit, whilst maintaining a high level of comparability between the two audits. 187 agencies
responded, a significant response rate of 91%. The results of the electronic self-assessed
audit will be reported and tabled in 2013-14.

Desktop audits were conducted during 2012-13 of 96 agencies to review their websites for
compliance with the legislative requirements regarding publication schemes, disclosure logs
and specific privacy principles. These audits focussed on local governments, Government
Owned Corporations and statutory authorities. Desktop audits of departments were
postponed until early in 2013-14 to allow departments to rebuild their websites following
machinery-of-government changes and legislative amendments to the RTI Act changing
disclosure log requirements for departments and Ministers. Agency websites reviewed,
satisfied basic requirements for publication schemes and disclosure logs, but required
improvement to achieve full compliance. The audits examined agency compliance with IPP
2 and IPP 5. Agencies generally required some degree of action to improve compliance with
the requirements of both of these privacy principles.

OIC conducted one agency right to information and information privacy compliance review in
2012-13 in relation to the Department of Education, Training and Employment. The report of
this review will be tabled in 2013-14.

Also, OIC conducted a review of the implementation of the recommendations of two agency
compliance reviews in relation to Queensland Health and the Queensland Police Service. A
report of these two follow-up reviews will be tabled in 2013-14.

In 2012-13 OIC provided agencies with support for self-monitoring. OIC conducted a
webinar on completion of the self-assessed electronic audit

Training

During the 2012-13 reporting period, OIC offered training opportunities to foster
improvements in the quality of practice in right to information and information privacy to
Queensland government agencies in the form of:

e a series of scheduled training sessions in Brisbane covering a range of topics across
right to information and information privacy

e arange of individual courses developed and delivered in metropolitan and regional
areas in response to agencies’ identified needs

e online training courses for staff of agencies required to comply with the RTI Act and
IP Act, including staff of bound contracted service providers; and

e webinars.

Page 32



In the reporting period, OIC conducted the following scheduled training:
o fast track negotiation skills training
e access training for decision makers
e general right to information training (online)
e general privacy awareness training (online)
e general privacy awareness training for public health agencies (online)
¢ general information obligations for Public Service Officers (online)
¢ dealing with high conflict people training (webinar); and
o self-assessment electronic audit training (webinar).

The requirements of a client group can vary according to their role. In addition to information
practitioners, specific training was delivered for law enforcement and compliance officers,
health service staff, customer service officers, human resources officers, senior
management personnel, students, legal professionals and auditors.

Training offered by OIC is evaluated to facilitate continuous improvement. Course
participants provide OIC with feedback including their level of satisfaction with the training
session. In the reporting period 99% of participants were satisfied with the training provided.
Figure 12 displays OIC annual training satisfaction levels against the service standard target
over a four year period.

Figure 12. Percentage of course participants satisfied with training sessions

Percentage of course participants satisfied with training sessions
100% 99% 99%

100% 95%

90% -
80% -
70% Target
60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20%

10% -

0% -
2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

“Excellent content. Very well explained in simple English.”
(Training participant feedback)

“This was the most enjoyable and informative workshop | have been to in years.
Thank you. Going back to the office much more confident.”
(Training participant feedback)

Page 33



The tailored training package for information practitioners called ‘Fast Track Negotiation
Skills’ continued to be delivered in response to demand. This training course recognises that
facilitating access to information often involves a series of rapid negotiations with a range of
internal and external stakeholders. It also acknowledges that negotiations deal with highly
sensitive issues in a time critical and legally complex setting. This two day face-to-face
training course continued to receive favourable participant feedback. Examples include:

"Thank you for providing this training. | would recommend this course to our new RTI
officers"

(Feedback from training participant)

"Fantastic workshop. Very interactive and enjoyable. Informative! Thank you."
(Feedback from training participant)

In 2012-13, OIC built on the knowledge and skills learnt in the ‘Fast Track Negotiation Skills’
course by introducing advanced training with a webinar on dealing with high conflict people.
Strategies taught during the webinar can enable information practitioners to deal with
applications more efficiently, in a client-focused manner and with better outcomes for all.
Such practices can also reduce demand for formal applications under the legislation,
consistent with the objectives of the RTI Act.

The webinar delivery method allowed information practitioners to participate despite their
geographical location. A recording of the webinar was also produced and made available on
the OIC website. Embracing such web based technologies can provide greater learning
opportunities, increase productivity and reduce costs associated with delivering training to
an audience dispersed throughout Queensland.

“Engaging discussion with some great insights. Presenting as a webinar was very
time efficient and having the ability to ask questions live was also great.”

(Feedback from webinar participant)

“A very helpful webinar with excellent and knowledgeable presenters.”
(Feedback from webinar participant)

In 2011-12 OIC launched the first online training course on the topic of information privacy.
The course was available for all public sector employees and interested members of the
community. In 2012-13 a further three online courses were developed. OIC’s suite of
courses Now comprises:

e Information Privacy Act
¢ Right to Information Act
e Public Health Agencies and the Information Privacy Act; and

¢ Information Obligations for Public Service Officers.

Page 34



The online training delivery model provides greater access to training opportunities for public
sector employees or community members interested in learning more about Queensland’s
information rights and obligations. The training offers an individual or agency with access to
a low-cost, flexible learning pathway for all people across Queensland. During 2012-13,
OIC’s online courses received 1,973 enrolments.

Agencies across the public sector have been encouraged to incorporate this training into
their staff induction process and annual compliance regime.

Outlook for 2013-14

In the coming year we will:

continue to develop, promote and share information resources with stakeholders

systematically review training opportunities to deliver services aimed at promoting
better practices across government

continue to liaise with all stakeholders to identify systematic issues and solutions
continue to monitor, audit and report on agencies' compliance with the legislation

provide authoritative advice to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of service
delivery across government in particular frontline services

develop and implement additional online training courses including access
training and privacy complaint management in relation to information rights and
obligations; and

encourage agencies to incorporate OIC online training into their staff induction
annual compliance training.

Page 35




Service four

Promote the principles and practices of right to information and
information privacy in the community and within government

Key activity

¢ Inform and educate agencies and the community about information rights and
responsibilities.

e Provide expert advice and assistance to the community and agencies through the
enquiries service and the website.

) Achievements
Service standard Targets

2011-12 2012-13
No. of awareness 190 557 341
activities conducted.
No. of enquiry
(written and oral) 2,500 3,459 3,686
responses.
No. of website visits. 80,000 64,173 76,450

Promoting through the internet

The website is the public face of OIC. It provides stakeholders, including public sector
employees and the community, with a range of tools and resources that promote and raise
awareness of open and accountable government and explain how the legislation operates.
OIC considers that it's valuable resources are under-utilised and enhanced and promoted
such resources in the 2012-13 year.

OIC continued to enhance the websites usability, accessibility and compliance with
Government standards. The website design represents a user centric approach to meet the
needs of OIC’s key stakeholders and to support OIC’s strategic goals. Improved website
features in 2012-13 also include enhanced search capability and information architecture.
During the reporting period the website received 76,450 visits, a 19% increase from
2011-12.

Social media remains a valuable tool with a dedicated YouTube Channel, Twitter feed and
LinkedIn profile. This electronic footprint increases communication opportunities, channels
and reach to stakeholders.

Promoting through other avenues

During the year, OIC informed agencies and the community about information rights and
responsibilities through a range of communication activities including radio interviews,
lectures, seminars, articles, publications, submissions and presentations.

OIC made submissions and public comment on a range of issues at the state and
commonwealth level including in relation to Open Data and ICT matters, information access
and privacy issues, proposed amendments to the RTI and IP Acts and reviews of other
legislation such as the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 2009 and the Crime
and Misconduct Act 2001.

Page 36



In 2012, Right to Information Day was marked with the biannual Information Commissioner
conference, Creating Open Government (20-22 August 2012), hosted by the NSW
Information Commissioner in Sydney. The conference brought together key decision
makers, senior executives, leading thinkers and public servants from across a range of
government sectors to explore themes of access, engagement and accountability, and what
these mean for open government.

The fourth annual Solomon Lecture was presented at the conference by well-regarded guest
speaker Professor Geoff Gallop, Director of the Sydney University Graduate School of
Government on the theme of ‘Is integrated government possible?’

OIC also conducted a number of low cost promotional Right to Information Day activities
including the online release of information and resources designed to raise awareness of
information rights and responsibilities within the public sector and community.

OIC participated in Privacy Awareness Week (PAW) from 28 April to 4 May 2013, as an
active member of the Asian Pacific Privacy Authorities. PAW 2013 focused on the privacy
issues surrounding current and emerging technological trends including advances in drones
technology, the widespread use of social media, the rapid uptake of smartphones and
tablets, and the growth of cloud-based services.

OIC raised awareness among the public sector and community by producing and releasing
a range of resources on OIC’s website:

e Privacy Health Check online survey

e Top 10 Privacy Myths — Busted information sheet
e Drones information sheet

e Privacy and Mobiles Apps information sheet

e Polly’s Follies — Animation; and

e Free online Information Privacy Act training.

In May 2013, OIC hosted the first, quarterly Right to Information and Information Privacy

Practitioners’ Forum to foster improvements in the quality of practice in information rights
and responsibilities. The forum was well attended and provides practitioners with another
opportunity to share knowledge and ideas.

As government services are increasingly offered online it is important that people of all ages
develop privacy awareness, including skills to protect their personal information. In addition
to information and resources already available for the public sector and community, OIC
specifically released information and resources targeting secondary school students and
seniors.

A teaching module, developed in 2011-12, for Queensland’s secondary school students
(aged 15-18) was revised and re-launched in 2012-13 across a broader component of the
curriculum. The module enabled teachers to discuss with their students what ‘privacy’
means in today’s information age. Through a range of individual, group, and class activities,
students explored privacy-related themes specific to social networking, mobile devices and
cyber security.

A Seniors Online Security training package was launched as part of Seniors Week

(20-28 August 2012). The project is a collaborative effort between the Carindale PCYC,
Queensland Police Service, the Australian Government and OIC. Funded by the Australian
Federal Government, the project produced five training modules to educate seniors about
protecting themselves, their privacy and personal information while using the internet.

Page 37



Enquiries Service

OIC Enquiries Service provides critical support to agency officers and the community to
improve practices and assist in achieving more efficient and effective processes and
outcomes for the community.

Agency staff and members of the community use the Enquiries Service to ask questions
about access to information, and the interpretation and application of the RTI and IP Acts.
Queries range from requests for copies of the approved access application form to complex
legal questions about the meaning and application of particular sections of the legislation.
The Enquiries Service is provided by our Information & Assistance officers, who at present
consist of experienced former agency decision-makers, privacy and legal officers, and are
supported by OIC privacy officers.

Figure 13 sets out the number and nature of enquiries handled by the OIC’s Enquiries
Service in 2013-14:

Figure 13. OIC enquiry service

Type of enquiry 2011-12 2012-13
Telephone 2,823 2,743
Email 562 779
Letter/fax 74 124
Total 3,459 3,646

“This is such an excellent and speedy response, | am moved to reply to congratulate
you. The OIC is really doing its job well. Congratulations”

(Feedback from member of the public)

“Thank you for your detailed, prompt and informative reply. The information you
have provided looks great. | appreciate your time and effort in writing out your reply.”

(Feedback from member of the public)

Demand for advice and assistance from the Enquiries Service has continued to exceed
expectations. In the fourth year of operation, enquiries from both members of the public and
agencies were similar in number to previous years, but the number of written enquiries has
risen as they become more complex in nature and require a more considered, detailed
response. This may indicate that right to information and information privacy are becoming
more established as essential, business-as-usual functions of agencies, and that members
of the community are better informed about their information access rights.

The complexity of enquiries also reflects that while people can now access an extensive
suite of information resources on the OIC website, they will continue to require advice and
assistance in relation to the application of specific and complex aspects of right to
information and information privacy law and practice to particular circumstances that may
not have been contemplated in drafting the RTI and IP Acts.

In other cases, it reflects the reality that for a large proportion of the smaller agencies with
obligations under the RTI and IP legislation, application handling is far less frequent and it is
difficult for those agencies to develop a detailed working knowledge of the legislative
process. For those agencies, the Enquiries Service will always be particularly important as a
source of guidance through the process and advice.

Page 38



“Thank you so much for all your guidance and assistance in helping my colleague

and | adjust to the role. We are very grateful.”
(Agency decision maker feedback)

Figure 14. Number of enquiries responded to

4000

3500

3000

2500

2000

1500

1000

500

Number of enquiries responded to
4078

3686

Target

2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013

During 2012-13, the highest number of enquiries related to right to information, with
information privacy (access and amendment) the second-most common. Enquiries relating
to privacy complaints were also regularly received.

“Your advice is very much appreciated you guys provide a fantastic service”

(Agency decision maker feedback)

Page 39




Additional advice and assistance

The Acting Privacy Commissioner is increasingly consulted by government agencies who
seek advice regarding incorporating responsible personal information management into a
wide range of government initiatives. The Queensland Government’s Open Data scheme is
one such initiative with the only restrictions on pro-active release occurring where the
release would compromise public safety, security, commercial confidentiality and privacy.
OIC continues to be consulted about privacy implications of releases under Open Data and
has produced a number of information resources to assist agencies to maximise their
releases of data (see page 30). Other initiatives include the movement to adoption of cloud
services, the burgeoning uptake of camera surveillance systems and increasing inter-
agency cooperative programs.

OIC has also been called upon to provide advice about the Commonwealth’s National
Identity Security Scheme, academic data-linkage programs and has provided contributions
to the privacy law course of Queensland University of Technology and the University of
Queensland. Indications are that OIC’s input into information management projects will only
continue to grow as the Queensland Government continues its commitment to expanding
and improving the digital delivery of its services.

Outlook for 2013-14
In the coming year we will:

e continue to promote the principles and practices of the RTI Act and IP Act, with a
particular focus on community-orientated resources

e continue to develop and implement products that inform and educate the community,
and government, about information rights and responsibilities, focusing on regional
areas

e champion right to information and privacy best practice in government

e continue to raise awareness of our role and services throughout the community and
government; and

e contribute to the current legislative review of the RTI and IP Acts.

Page 40



Financial performance

Financial statement 2012-13

Financial statements are formal records of an organisation's financial activities and provide
an overview of our short and long-term financial condition. The financial statements consist
of four major elements: the Statement of Comprehensive Income (see page 44), Statement
of Financial Position (see page 45), Statement of Changes in Equity (see page 46) and
Statement of Cash Flows (see page 47).

These financial statements cover the Office of the Information Commissioner.

Financial position

The OIC was established under the repealed Freedom of Information Act 1992 (Qld) and
continues under the Right to Information Act 2009 (Qld) with grant funding from the
Queensland Government provided through the Department of Justice and Attorney-General.
Our 2012-13 total appropriation was $6.054M.

Our strong financial performance reflects our focus on responsible financial and resource
management and our efficient approach to processes and procedures, and particularly our
service delivery targets.

Each year, we aim to exceed expectations, and improve the quality, cost and timeliness of
our services. Our 2012-13 financial result was achieved at a time when the OIC received a
high number of access applications.

Financial outlook

Figure 15. Five year comparison of revenue versus expenses ($'000)

2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Appropriation 3,783 8,072 5,944 6,023 6,054
Other 48 161 275 279 157
Revenue
Employes 2122 3.411 4234 4,399 4,528
expenses
Supplies and 720 1,160 1,407 1,138 1,032
services
Depreciation
and 114 115 165 108 116
amortisation
Other 19 13 64 17 22
expenses
Surplus
e 856 3 541 473 640 513

Note 1: Increased appropriation for 2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-11 financial years due to implementation phase
for new RTI and IP Acts and changed staffing profile reflecting new functions introduced under the Acts.

Note 2: The 2009-10 revenues and expenses published in the OIC Annual Report 2010-11 were based on
Service Delivery Statement estimates. The figures have been updated in this report to reflect revenues and
expenses contained in the certified Financial Statements. The 2010-11 figures have been updated to accurately
reflect the figures contained in the certified Financial Statements.

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER
Statement of Comprehe nsive Income

for the vear ended 30 June 2013

Notes 013 2012

5000 500

Tncome from Continulng Operations
Revenue !
Crants and aiher contnbulons 2 5,54 G023
Chber revenue 3 157 Iy
Tatal Income from Continulng Operaticos 6211 6,102
Fxpenses from Continoing Operati oms n
Enplovee expenses 4 4,528 439
Supphes and services 6 1,032 1,138
Depreciation 7 | 116 108
Diherexpenses B L 22 17
Total Expenses from Continning Operations 54698 5662
Operating Hesuolt from Continuing Operations £13 el
Tutal Other Comprebens v Ingome - -
Total Comprebensive Incorme i 213 B40

The aecompanying nofes form part af these srefomenis,

QAO
CERTIFIED
STATEMENTS

Page 44



OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Statement of Financial Position

as at 30 June 2013

Carrent Assels

Cash and cash equivalenis
Receivables

Other

Total Current Assets

Mon Current Assefs

Plant and equipment
Total Mon Current Asscis

Total Assets

Current Lishilities
Payables

Accrued enploves benefits
Total Curreat Liahilitics

Mon Chirrent Lishilites
Acerued employee benefits
Total *on Current Liakilides

Total Lintdlities

Nt Assels

Equity
Contributed equity
Retamed surpluscs
Total Equity

The accomparying notes form part of these Elateneints,

Nofes

b
0
i1

13
14

4

5000

| mn'

8]

e bl

3

iy

L

012
S0

ar

. ]

i
Gl 3

475

6,188

B, 1 5K
i, JRH

*

QAO

CERTIFIED
STATEMENTS

Page 45



OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER
Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 30 June 2013
Accomulsted
Surpluses Contrilesied TOTAL
2013 1012 1013 w12 2013 2012
S0e0 000 000 500 sTo@0 'non
Balamee an ad | July 6,158 LT | . = :_ﬁ,,lﬂ L]
Adjustment 1o Opening Balanee ] L | d 4 ]
Operating Resul from Coplnaimg Operabions 513 Ll . k] &
Trowsactions with {vmers ay (wners;
= Mt leawe livhilities trmnsfeered boSiom other agencacs 3k (15} 38 (5
- gty W ahdranal {4,760} . 4,761) 1
Ralance as t 30 June 1978 6188 L 1978 b 185
The accompanying rolfes form part of these séalemends,
’ .-f

CERTIFIED
STATEMENTS

Page 46



OFFICE OF THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Statement of Cash Flows
for the yvear ended 30 June _Iﬂl]

Cash flews from operating sctivities
dryffones:

CGmnts and ether contnbutions

5T mput axcredis from ATO
GET collected from customers

(her

{hitfionws:

BEmpiloyee expenses

Suppbes and services

5T rematied to ATO

GET paid 1o suppliers

Cnher

Met cash provided by (used in) operating sctivities

Cash flews From investing activitles
Cheiflows;
Paymenis for plant and equipmeni

Cagh Nows [rom foancing activities

Chirflows:

Equity withdrawal

Net cash provided by (used i) investing sctivities

Netincrease (decrease ) in cash and cash equnvalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year
Cash and cus b equivalents af end of financial year

The pecompanyving motes form part of these shalemenis.

Notes 2013

5000

129

157

(1)
(117

s 504

13)

iz
s'000

6,023
135

(4421)

i2)
(139

127

37
650
5208

5988

AO
CERTIFIED
STATEMENTS

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Appendixes

Appendix 1. Glossary of terms........cooiiiii 74
Appendix 2. Compliance Checklist-Annual report...............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 76
Appendix 3. Category of external review applications.................cccoiiiiinnnn. 78
Appendix 4. Number of review applications received including........................ 78

‘deemed decisions’

Appendix 5. Profile of applicants making external review applications............... 79
Appendix 6. Applications received by agency profile..............cooiii 79
Appendix 7. Outcome Of rEVIEWS...... ..ot 80
Appendix 8. RTI regulation reporting requirements not elsewhere captured........ 80

within the annual report

Appendix 9. IP regulation reporting requirements not elsewhere captured.......... 81
within the annual report

Appendix 10. Applications for external review 2011-12............coeiiiiiiiiinnnn, 82

Appendix 11. Outcomes for deCiSIONS.........ccvuiiiii i 85

Page 73



Appendix 1. Glossary of terms
Administrative release

The regular release of information by an

agency without requiring a formal access
application under the right to information

or information privacy legislation.

Application

The process whereby a person requests
access to government information by
completing a copy of the approved form.

Awareness activity

An activity undertaken to increase the
level of knowledge in both the public
sector, and the broader community, about
information rights and responsibilities.

Best practice

A method or technique for accomplishing
a business outcome, that has consistently
shown results superior to those achieved
by other means, and which is used as an
industry benchmark.

Consolidated revenue

A fund into which tax revenue is paid.

Decision

A formal, written decision issued by the
Information Commissioner, on an external
review application to affirm, vary, or set
aside a decision made by an agency or
Minister.

Deemed decision

A decision that is taken to be made to
refuse access to information because the
timeframe has expired.

Disclosure log

A list or copies of documents released
following a decision about an application
for access under the RTI Act, which is
published on an agency's website.

Early resolution

A flexible conciliation based process in
which OIC seeks to resolve an external
review application by negotiating a
mutually acceptable outcome with the
parties, without the need for a formal
written decision.

External review

The External Review function of OIC is
responsible for the independent merits
review of Queensland government agency
and Ministers’ decisions about access to
information under the right to information
legislation and access to, or amendment
of, documents under the information
privacy legislation.

Governance

The process by which decisions are
controlled and managed to achieve their
objectives, and by which organisations are
directed, reviewed, and held to account.

Independent Auditor’s Report

As OIC does not have an internal financial
audit function, all audits, are conducted by
the Queensland Audit Office, providing
OIC an Independent Auditor’'s Report.

Information and assistance

The Information and Assistance function
of OIC has responsibility for providing an
enquiry service, which responds to
approximately 4,000 enquiries annually,
and producing extensive guidance for
agencies and the community.

Open Data

A Queensland Government initiative to
make government data available to the
community by adopting, developing and
implementing technological measures to
deliver information.

Page 74



Performance monitoring and reporting

The Performance Monitoring and
Reporting function of OIC monitors and
reports on Queensland government
agency compliance with the right to
information and information privacy
legislation.

Performance report card

In the context of this report, a visual
display of the most significant
performance information consolidated so
that an overall understanding can be
gained at a glance.

Privacy

The OIC Privacy Function is designed to
help protect personal information held by
Queensland government agencies.

Privacy complaint

A complaint alleging that an agency has
failed to comply with the privacy principles
or a waiver or modification approval under
the Information Privacy Act 2009 (QlId).

Privacy principles

A set of rules that prescribe how
Queensland government agencies
manage the personal information they
hold.

Publication scheme

A publication scheme is a structured list of
an agency's information which is readily
available to the public.

Reverse RTI

The process by which a relevant third
party applies for the review of a decision
to give access to information, contrary to
the third party’s views.

Right to information

The legislative and administrative
framework that allows individuals to
access information held by Queensland
government agencies.

Service

A group of related activities contributing to
a common organisational objective.

Service standard

A goal or target to be reached. Its general
aim is to improve performance
continuously.

Strategic plan

A critical document, with a minimum five
year outlook, which outlines the key
strategies to be undertaken to achieve the
organisation’s desired outcomes.

Training and Stakeholder Relations

The Training and Stakeholder Relations
function of OIC promotes the principles
and practices of right to information and
information privacy.

Page 75



Appendix 2. Compliance checklist-annual report

This annual report is prepared in accordance with all relevant Queensland legislation. This
checklist has been prepared to facilitate identification of OIC’s compliance with statutory
disclosure requirements.

¢ FAA Financial Accountability Act 2009

e FPMS Financial and Performance Management Standard 2009

¢ ARRs Annual report requirements for Queensland Government agencies

Annual
Summary of requirement Basis for requirement report
reference
Letter of o A letter of compliance
compliance from the accountable
officer or statutory ARRs — section 8 v page 4
body to the relevant
Minister
- v i
Accessibility e Table of contents ARRs — section 10.1 page iv
e Glossary v’ page 74
e Public availability ARRs — section 10.2 v page 91
e Interpreter service Queensland Government
state?nent Language Services Policy | v page 91
ARRs — section 10.3
. . Copyright Act 1968 v
e Copyright notice ARRs — section 10 4 page 91
Queensland Government
¢ Information licensing Enterprls_e A_rchlte_cture B v" page 91
Information licensing
ARRs — section 10.5
General ¢ Introductory ARRs — section 11.1 v page ii
information information '
y Agen_cy role and main ARRs — section 11.2 v page 1
functions
* Operating ARRs — section 11.3 v page 7
environment
* Machinery-of- ARRs — section 11.4 v page 17
government changes
- : e Government
lr:leogofrlrrllzr:]cgzl objectives for the ARRs — section 12.1 v page ii-17
community
e Other whole-of-
government plans / ARRs — section 12.2 v page ii-17
specific initiatives
e Agency objectives
and performance ARRs — section 12.3 v" page 3-40
indicators
e Agency service areas,
service standards and | ARRs — section 12.4 v page 3-40
other measures

Page 76




Annual

Summary of requirement Basis for requirement report
reference
Financial Surrpmary of financial ARRs — section 13.1 v’ page 41
performance performance
Chief Finance Officer .
— v
(CFO) statement ARRs — section 13.2 page 41
Governance — Cirgatnlsatlonal ARRs — section 14.1 v page 10
management Struc ure
and structure Executive ARRs — section 14.2 v page 9
management
Related entities ARRs — section 14.3 n/a
Boards and ARRs — section 14.4 v page 1
committees
Public Sector Ethics Act
Public Sector Ethics 1994 (section 23 and v page 14
Act 1994 Schedule) Pag
ARRs — section 14.5
Governance — Risk management ARRs — section 15.1 v’ page 14
risk External scrutiny ARRs — section 15.2 n/a
?nadnagement Audit committee ARRs — section 15.3 v’ page ii-17
accountability Internal audit ARRs — section 15.4 v page ii-17
Public Sector ARRs — section 15.5 n/a
Renewal Program
Information systems | A\prs _ section 15.7 v page 13
and recordkeeping
Governance — V\{torkllqrce plgnnlng,
human a tra(f[.lon and ARRs — section 16.1 v’ page 9-12
resources retention an
performance
Earlv retirement Directive No.11/12 Early
d y d : d’ Retirement, Redundancy v page 11
ret un ﬁncy ?n and Retrenchment Pag
retrenchmen ARRs — section 16.2
Voluntary Separation ARRs — section 16.3 n/a
Program
Open Data Open Data ARRs — section 17 v page 13
o Certification of FPIS - sactions 42, 43
statements erumication o B , v
financial statements and 50 page 70
ARRs — section 18.1
.., | FAA —section 62
gge(r))retndent Auditor's FPMS — section 50 v’ page 71-72
P ARRSs — section 18.2
Financial Reporting
Remuneration Requirements for
emuneratio Queensland Government | v page 41-72
disclosures

Agencies
ARRs — section 18.3

Page 77



Appendix 3. Category and number of external review applications

2008-09 | 2009-10 2010-11 | 2011-12 2012-13

RTI | IP | Total
'a“&')"l’}'cz%; RTIP 3 7 10 11| 4| 4| 8
Deemed refusal of access 43 51 48 30 29| 13 42
e ol of s ] slwal o]
Fees 49 6 3 2 0 2
Charges 3 2 1 2 2 0 2
Statements of affairs 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refusal of access 177 251 236 253 | 253 | 69| 322
Refusal of amendment 5 9 6 4| N/A 8 8
Agency refusal to deal 3 22 22 12 16 8 24
Reverse RTI 14 14 36 45 30 0 30
Sufficiency of search 42 74 49 43 44 | 51 95
No jurisdiction n/a n/a n/a n/a| n/a| n/a 0
T cuplieEoe 340 439 412 404 | 380|153 | 533

Appendix 4. Number of review applications received including

'deemed decisions'

_ . .. % of review
No. review No. review applications & o'
A iy’ applications
Year applications concerning 'deemed S
. - , concerning 'deemed
received decisions " .
decisions
2012-13 533 42 8%
2011-12 404 33 8%
2010-11 412 49 12%
2009-10 439 53 12%
2008-09 340 43 13%

Page 78




Appendix 5. Profile of applicants making external review

applications

2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Agencies 1 1 7 2 10
Individuals 268 315 318 280 327
Companies 31 37 36 58 103
Journalists 2 27 14 20 53
Lobby and community groups 2 8 11 6 5
Politicians 1 5 4 6 8
Prisoners 22 41 18 29 25
Public Servants n/a 5 4 3 2
Unspecified 13 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Total 340 439 412 404 533
Appendix 6. Applications received by agency profile
2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Boards/Commissions/GOCs 76 65 72 25 39
Departments 187 270 251 296 355
Local governments 36 83 67 68 75
Universities 15 12 13 12 10
Ministers 1 5 7 1 50
Other bodies 25 4 2 2 4
Total 340 439 412 404 533

Please note: Applications received have been recorded as per the machinery-of-government changes after 26
March 2012 to the best of OIC’s knowledge.

Page 79



Appendix 7. Outcome of reviews

Outcome of review 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13
Affirming agency decision 43 8 30 27 22
Varying agency decision 15 15 22 20 23
Setting aside agency decision 18 12 12 8 11
Decision under section 110 of
RTI Act or section 123 of 76 35 64 56 56
IP Act
Review settled informally 156 267 242 329 333
Decision application is out of
jurisdiction—section 52,
section 101 IP Act; section 32, 103 43 57 37 45
section 88 of the RTI Act
Decision not to deal with
application—section 107 of 4 3 5 17 5
IP Act, section 94 of the RTI Act
Decision to allow agency further
time to deal with application—
section 106 of IP Act, section 93 20 25 26 19 19
of RTI Act.

Determination of review not

. 127 71 88 72 69
required
Total 359 373 394 457 458
Appendix 8. RTI regulation reporting requirements not
elsewhere captured within the annual report

RTI Requirements Outcome

Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7
(d) the number of times and the way in which the commissioner has used
the entitlement to full and free access to documents under section 100 of 0
the Act.
(e) the number of applications made under section 114 of the Act for a
declaration that a person is a vexatious applicant and the number of 0
declarations under that section made by the commissioner.
Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7
(f) the number of applications for extension of the 10 year period received
by the commissioner under schedule 4, part 4, item 1 of the Act and the 0
commissioner's decision for each application.
Right to Information Regulation Part 4 section 7
(a) the number of applications by non-profit organisations for financial 6
hardship status under section 67 of the Act.

Page 80



Appendix 9. IP regulation reporting requirements not
elsewhere captured within the annual report

IP Requirements

Outcome

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(c) the number of times and the way in which the
commissioner has used the entitlement to full and
free access to documents under section 113 of the
Act.

(d) the number of applications made under section
127 of the Act for a declaration that a person is a
vexatious applicant and the number of declarations
under the section made by the commissioner.

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(e) approval of waivers or modifications of the
privacy principles under chapter 4, part 5 of the
Act.

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5

(f) compliance notices given under chapter 4, part
6 of the Act.

Information Privacy Regulation Part 4 section 5(2)

(c) the categories of relevant entities to which the
complaints relate.

Queensland state
departments

(d) the provisions of the privacy principles to which
the complaints relate.

Complaints related to
Information Privacy
Principles 1, 2, 3,4, 7, 9, 10,
11 and s.33; and National
Privacy Principle 2.

(e) the number of complaints referred by the

commissioner to other entities under section 169 of 0
the Act.
(f) the number and type of complaints resolved by 4

agreement after mediation.

Page 81



Appendix 10. Applications for external review 2012-13

Ministers

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice 1
Deputy Premier 2
Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 11
Minister for Aboriginal, Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs 1
Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry 2
Minister for Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services 1
Minister for Education, Training and Employment 2
Minister for Energy and Water Supply 2
Minister for Environment and Heritage Protection 3
Minister for Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience 1
Minister for National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing 2
Minister for Natural Resources and Mines 7
Minister for Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 1
Minister for Transport and Main Roads 2
Office of the Minister for Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 1
Office of the Minister for Tourism, Major Events, Small Business and the 1
Commonwealth Games

Office of the Premier 4
Treasurer and Minister for Trade 6
Sub-total 50

Local governments

Banana Shire Council 1
Brisbane City Council 14
Bundaberg Regional Council 2
Cassowary Coast Regional Council 2
Central Highlands Regional Council 1
Fraser Coast Regional Council 2
Gladstone Regional Council 1
Gold Coast City Council 6
Hope Vale Aboriginal Shire Council 1
Ipswich City Council 3
Lockyer Valley Regional Council 2
Logan City Council 6
Mackay Regional Council 1
Moreton Bay Regional Council 8
Northern Peninsula Area Regional Council 1
Redland City Council 4

Page 82




Local governments (cont.)

Rockhampton Regional Council

Scenic Rim Regional Council

Sunshine Coast Regional Council

Toowoomba Regional Council

Townsville City Council

Whitsunday Regional Council

= IN|PdlOINOD®

Sub-total

~
©

Boards, Commissions, GOC

Allconnex Water

Building Services Authority

Crime and Misconduct Commission

Electoral Commission Queensland

Energex

Legal Services Commission

QSuper and QSuper Limited

Queensland Integrity Commissioner

Queensland Ombudsman

Queensland Urban Utilities

South Burnett Regional Council

WorkCover Queensland

State Library of Queensland

Sunwater Ltd

The Public Trustee of Queensland

Tourism Queensland

NIW|=2]|=2|=2|H|IN|=2|ININININININ|N|-

Sub-total

w
a1

Departments

Department of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander and Multicultural Affairs

Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry

Department of Communities

Department of Communities, Child Safety and Disability Services

32

Department of Community Safety

24

Department of Education, Training and Employment

17

Department of Energy and Water Supply

Department of Environment and Heritage Protection

19

Department of Housing and Public Works

10

Department of Justice and Attorney-General

24

Department of Local Government, Community Recovery and Resilience

Department of National Parks, Recreation, Sport and Racing

Page 83




Departments (cont.)

Department of Natural Resources and Mines 14
Department of Science, Information Technology, Innovation and the Arts 5
Department of State Development, Infrastructure and Planning 12
Department of the Premier and Cabinet 10
Department of Transport and Main Roads 19
Public Service Commission 3
Queensland Health 10
Queensland Police Service 78
Queensland Rail 3
Queensland Treasury and Trade 10
Translink Transit Authority 2
Sub-total 307
Universities
Queensland College of Teachers 1
Queensland University of Technology 4
The University of Queensland 4
The University of Southern Queensland 1
Sub-total 10
Other bodies
Rockhampton Grammar School 1
Southbank Institute of Technology 2
Australia-Pacific Technical College 1
Sunshine Coast Private Hospital 1
Sub-total 5
Hospital and Health Services
Cairns and Hinterland Hospital and Health Service 8
Central Queensland Hospital and Health Service 1
Children's Health Services HHS 2
Darling Downs Hospital Health Services 1
Gold Coast Hospital and Health Service 5
Metro North Hospital and Health Service 15
Metropolitan South Health Service District 3
Sunshine Coast Hospital and Health Service 2
Townsville Hospital and Health Service 2
West Moreton Hospital and Health Service 7
Wide Bay Hospital and Health Service 1
Sub-total 47
Total 533

Page 84




pajuelb ssa20y apise1©sS | Z1L-1°0-91 pue|suaanp Jo AjsiaAlun 8yl ¥S60LE
8y's - 10V LY ‘(e)(€).¥'s - 1oV LY pasnjal ss800y paueA | ZL-190-+0 80IAI8S 801|104 pue|sussnd 6280L¢€
'S -10

L (X)L S 109 Lt (1) N%w ) 6<H M“ (wed ur) pesnje) ss300Y pouep | zi-des-1z |  pueisusenp jo AusieAun eyl | 0S60LE

6%'S -1V LY ‘(a)(€)p's - 1oV LY pasnjal ss800y pawly | ZlL-des-1z llouno) A suegslg ¥€201€
(@)(1)zG's -1V 1LY ‘(e)(L)zg's

-1V 1Y ‘61'S - 10V 1LY ‘(8)(€)Lt'S pasnjal ss800y psuep | zl-des-g| 80IAI8S 801|104 pue|sussnd 6260L¢€
-1V 1Y (a)(€)y's - 1oV 1Y

8b's - 1PV 1LY ‘(B)(€) 'S - 1oV |1 INISSa00NS SUOKOSIAO | o 150 | 21 dag-go SPEOH UIBN | o550, ¢

Aued paiy] — | 1Y oslonay : pue podsued] Jo juswiedaq

e 'S

v 1Lt (OE) Ly IES S | (yied ) pesnyes ssecoy pouen | zi-Bny-iz 10UN0D AO PUBIPOY | 0680LE

67°S - 10V 1LY ‘(A)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjal $s800y pawyly | gL-Bny-Lg 80IAI8S 821|0d pue|susan) 19601€
(a)(1)zS 's -1V ILY ‘6F
'S -10 ¢ 'S -10 ‘(o 'S

v _.._.W,qw_w_.m_ . AMV,M\m_v._NW_.wA- wmwm_wm pasnjal sseody pauea | zL-bny-20 90IAI9G 821|104 pue|suaand ecJoLe
‘(e)(€)Ly's -19V 1LY (1)29°S - 10V dI

8% "S- 10V | LY ‘(e)(€).¥'s - 10V | LY pasnjal ss800Y pawlly | ZL-bny-20 80IAI8S 801|104 pue|sussnd 6E0LLE
(e)(1)zg's -1V |1Y ‘67'S

-10V 1Y ‘(8)(€)2¥'s - 10V ILY - 10V |1 pasnjal ss800y pawlly | ZL-bny-10 puejsusanp Jo AjisieAlun ayL ¥00L1E
‘(aX€)Ly's -19v 1LY (1)29°S - 10V dI

67'S - 10V 1LY ‘(A)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjaJ ss800Y pawuly | ZL-Inr-92 puejsuaanp JBAODNIOAN 6S801L¢€

8y'S - 19V | 1Y . d
(@)(E)/°S - 1Y 1LY (1)/9°S - 10 dl pasnjal $se00y paueA | ZL-Inr-LL seluNWwoY Jo Juswueds( LEOLLE
uoisioap Jaquinu
UOISIJap UOID8S adA1 sawo921nO awo91n0 10 218 Aouaby MOIADY

SUO0ISI?8pP 10J SBW09INO "TT XIpuaddy

Page 85



8y's - 10V 1LY ‘(B)(E€) 'S - 19V 1LY pasnjal SS820y pawWLIYY | ZL-AON-SL | @pel] pue Ainseal] pue|susany) LLLLLE

pajuelb ss900y apise 189S | Z1-AON-80 90IAI8S 821|0d pue|suaanyd) Gz/0LE

-1V 1Y 8¥'S - PV 11Y MMWMMWWWM pasnjal ssa0dy paueA | ¢L-AON-90 HOISSIUILIOD ,/80l€
-0V 1LY ‘(B)(€)Lp'S - 1oV |1 | Sjuteiduiod pue Aiend LhiesH

-V 1Y 8¥'S - PV 11Y MMWMMWWWM pasnjal ssaddy paueA | ¢L-AON-90 OISSIILLIOD 96901 €
-0V 1Y ‘(e)(€)Lp'S - 1oV 1LY | Sjuteiduiod pue Aiend LhiesH

81's - 19V 11 ‘(B)(€).p's - 10V ILY | (Hed ui) pasnjas ssa00y 9pIse 189S | Z1-AON-90 Aysianun oo sawer | €9901€
SO0p 0] $S920€ pajuelb oL 190)- Buiuies |

eolddy - | 1Y asianay PSLEA | ¢1P0-0E pue uoneosnp3 Jo Juaswuedag £5601€
SO0p 0] SS90k pajuelb oL 190)- Buiuies |

weolddy - |1y aslanay PSLEA | ¢1PRO-08 pue uonesnp3 Jo juswyedaq v160le
SO0p 0} $$829. pajuelb oLl oA |eloua)-Aauiony

eolddy - |1y oslenay POULIY | ¢190-6¢ pue aoisnp Jo Juswiedaq €1601€
SO0p 0} $$829. pajuelb oLl 15O |elouay-Aauiony

ueolddy - | 1Y oslenay POULIY | ¢190-6¢ pue aonsnp Jo Juswiiedaq ¢l60le
SO0p 0] $S820e pajuelb oLl 1o- [elouay-Aauiony

Jueolddy - | LY 9SI0ASY POUWIY | ¢l3906e pue eonsnr jo juewpedeq | FH60E
SO0p 0] SS90k pajuelb oLl 190)- [eloua)-Aauiony

Jueolddy - |1y 8s1onay PSUULY | ¢lI90762 pue sonsnr jo juewpedeq |  C+60LE
SO0p 0] SS90k pajuelb oLl 190)- [eloua)-Aauiony

eolddy - | 1Y oslenay POULIY | ¢l90-6¢ pue aoisnp Jo Juswiedaq 66801€

81's - 19V 11 ‘(e)(€)L¥'s - 10V 1 1Y pasnjal sse00y paleA | Z1-190-8l 90IAI9S 991|0d pue|IsuUssND | ¥L0LLE

o 1L ‘gs - 1ov 118 (@)L pasnjal sse00y paLEA | ZLH00-G1 pajr UoREIdiog | gog o
-V 11 ‘(e)(€)Ly's - 1oV 1 1Y . SHOdHING PUBISUSSND HHON

UOISIJap UOI8S adA1 sawo921nO awo921nO uols1oap Aouaby aquunu
I1S1 ! JO areq MIINSY

Page 86



8's - 19V 1LY ‘(B)(E)¥'S - 19V 1LY pasnjai ss820y pawlly | €1-994-GL 80IAI8S 801|0d puejsusan) ZrLLLe
0V'S =1V | 1eap o) lesnjoy - ¢ 1ed powly | €1-994-10 SPEOY UIBIN | po) )16
1LY ‘8t's - 10V 1LY ‘(e)(€).Lt's - 1oV 11Y : pue podsuel] jo Juswiedsq
8y's - 10V |1 ‘(e)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjal ss800Y pawuly | ¢l-uer-gz llouno) AjQ 1seo) ploo zeoLle
'S -10
L (@215 - 0w 11 L1t Y | (yied ) pesnyes sseooy poue | 21-09Q-1Z Pr1ISIeMUNS | GLL0LE
pajuelb sseooy epIsy 188 | Zl-98Q-1Z P17 Jejemuns 80ZL1E
o . Py SBUI\ pue s82In0say
((P)(E)er's - PV 1LY [esp 0} [esnjau - i Hed pPaLeA | Z1-09Q-LL anen 1o wewpedaq | VOOFHE
(B)(1)zg's sjuswnoop _mco;_cnmﬂwmﬂw paleA | ¢lL-090d-61 oY ¢s80le
-1V 1LY (ONE)LY'S -1V LY | ™ 500,16 ojqeuoses) O . pue sopsnr Jo Juswieds(
-9 (0)(g) .w@ M: ¢SS | guswnoop _mco_ﬁ_cumw% pawly | ZL-08Q-61 | I1Punoy |euoibey uoiduweyyooy G9801L¢€
PV 11d €)Ly'S-PV 1LY spuno.b ajqeuoseal oN
(@)(1)zg's -1V 1LY ‘(e)(1L)zs's uolneAouu|
-1V 1Y ‘8¥'S - 10V 1LY (8)(€).Lt'S pasnjal $s800y pawlly | Z1-08a-0L pue juswdojaas 21WoU0d] GEOLLE
-0V 11y ‘(e)(€)Ly's -1V 1Y “yuawAojdw3 jo uswuedsq
67'S - 10V 1LY (A)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjal ss800y pawlly | Z1-08Q-%0 Aoyiny seoinieg Buipjing ZLLLLE
(e)(L)zs's
-1V 1Y ‘8¥'S - 10V 1LY (8)(€).Lt'S pasnjal ss800y paleA | ZL-AON-/Z llouno) AjD sueqgsug 99/01€
-1V 1Y ‘(e)(g)Ly's - 1oV LY
‘g - AONI SYJIOAN O1jgnd
((e)(1)zLs -1V di pasnjal Juswpuswy PaW.Y | ZL-AON-9Z pue Buisnoy 1o Juswyedeg | EEOHHE
) ) |eJauagy-Asulony
pajuelb sseooy apise 18S | Z1-AON-ZZ DUE 00SN[* 10 JUBWPEdS 91/0L€
uoisioap Jaquinu
UOISIJap UOI8S adA1 sawo921nO awo921nO 10 218 Aouaby MOIADY

Page 87



6% "S-10V ILY
‘9 'S - 19V 1LY (9)(€)2¥'s - 10V |11LY pasnjal ss802y opIsy 18s | g€l-unr-Li UjlesH puejsusasnp ¥60L1€
‘(e)(€)Lp's -10V 1LY ‘(1)29°S - 10V dI
pajuelb sseooy epIsy 18 | glL-unp-gl llouno) AiD puejpay OLELLE
vdl -
o ) ) [eJauagy-Asulony
(G)eg's -1V dI | 1uedwod jou uonedyddy pauwlyy | €L-AeiN-0g oue sonsn o Juewnedeg | TCEMIE
- (€)epy uonoes
(@)(1)zg's - 10V 11 “(B)(1)ZS'S 1Sbe
- _ - SjusWINOOp [euonippe jey) pauep | ¢l-Aep-9i 80IAI8S 821|0d pue|susan) 4 2ANS
PV 1LY (O)E)LY'S =10V LLY | ™ o 1n6,6 oqeuoseal oN
pajuelb ssa20y apIsy 189S | €1-AeiN-GL 90IAIBS 921|0d pue|susand J0CLLE
8y's - 10V 1Y ‘(e)(€).¥'s - 1V 1Y pasnjal ss800y pauep | ¢l-idy-9Z | epel) pue Ainsesi] pue|susan) veeLLe
pajuelb ssa20y apIsy 189S | ¢€1-1dy-61 90IAI9G 921|104 pue|suaand 2SLLLE
ZS 'S |LY ‘6'S-10V ILY ‘8¥'S - SpEOY UIEW
PV 1LY ‘(®)(€)Ly's - 10V 1LY “(a)(€)Ly's pasnjai ss800Y paleA | €l-ldv-gi oue podsuel) 1o uewpedeq | 080FIE
-1V 1Y ‘(e)(g)Ly's - 1V 1Y
6%'s -1V LY ‘(a)(€)L¥'s - 1V 1Y (Med ur) pesnjel sse00y paueA | €l-leN-/Z | [1ouno) [eucibay Aeg uojelop 1860L¢
SO0p 0] SS90k pajuelb ouLl JeIN- SBUI[\ puB S82JN0SaYy
ueolddy - | 1Y oslenay POULIY | €L-1eN-GL [ednjeN Jo juswyedaq 650L1€
(e)(1) zg's - 10V foes
1LY ‘6%'S - 30V | 1Y ‘(8)(€)L¥'S - PV 1LY pasnjes ss820y POLEA | €1-IBIN-90 Aunwwon 1o uewpedsq | SEOLLE
‘(aX€)Ly's -19V 1LY “(1)29°S - 10V dI :
(e)(1)zg's - v
1LY ‘6¥'S - 10V 1LY ‘(8)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjal ss800Y paueA | €l-1elN-90 80IAI8S 801|104 pue|sussnd L€0L1LE
‘(aX€)Ly's -19v 1LY (1)29°S - 10V dI
S92INIBS
8y's - 10V |1 ‘(e)(€)Lt's - 10V 1LY pasnjaJ ss800Y pawlly | €l-1e|N-G0 Aigesig pue Aysjes piiyo 60ZL1E
‘saiiuNWWo? jo Juswuedsaq
uoisioap Jaquinu
UOISIJap UOI8S adA1 sawo921nO awo921nO 10 218 Aouaby MOIADY

Page 88



(a)(1)zG's -1V 1LY ‘(e)(1)zg's
- 10V I LM'67'S - 10V |1Y ‘8¥'S -

OV 1LY ‘(®)(€)Lp's -1V |1y ‘(a)E)Ly's POSNISI 85800V PSHEA | €l-Unr-9¢ ey pUeIsusang Gl0ble
-1V 1Y ‘(e)(€)Lt's - v 11
Aejes
pajuelb ssedoy opIsy 18S | ¢€l-unr-9g Aunwwo jo yuswyedsq ocllie
8¥'s -1V 11 ‘(e)(€).¥'s - 1V 11 pasnjal ss8ddy psullyly | ¢€l-unp-G¢ 80IAI8S 821|0d pue|susanp LevlLE
UOISIJap UOI8S adA1 sawo921nO awo921nO uols1oap Aouaby aquunu
o : J0 91eq MaINDY

Page 89



Index

appeals on a question of law to QCAT, 21
appendixes, 73
applicant satisfaction, 3, 18, 21
applications, resolving, 19
assistance, additional advice, 40
carers, 15
case studies, 23, 24, 28
code of conduct, 13
complaints management, 14
compliance checklist, 76
consultants and contractors, 12
corporate services, 13
early resolution, 19
enquiries service, 38
environmental sustainability, 16
ethics implementation statement, 14
executive management, 9
external review decisions, 21
external review function, 7
financial hardship status, applications, 23
financial outlook, 41
financial position, 41
financial statement 2012-13, 41
functions, OIC, 7
functions, other support, 8
glossary of terms, 74
governance, our 12
guidelines, 5, 7, 13, 15, 29-31
highlights 2012-13, iii
human resources, our, 9
information and assistance, 29
information and technology, 13
Information Commissioner, Acting
biography, 9
message from, 5
information management, 13, 31, 40
independent auditor’s report, 71
international travel, 12
judicial review of decisions, 21
key performance indicators, our, 2

Legal Affairs and Community Safety
Committee, 1, 12

legislative compliance, 15

legislative developments/changes, 16
letter of compliance, 4
machinery-of-government changes, 17

management certificate, 70

mission, our, ii

office management, 7

open reviews, 22

organisation, our, 7

organisational chart, 10

Parliamentary Committee, 12, 32

performance monitoring and reporting, 31

performance monitoring and review function, 7

performance report card 2012-13, 3

Privacy Awareness Week, 37

Privacy Commissioner, Acting,
biography, 9

privacy functions, 8

professional development, 11

promotion, 36

Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal,
3,7,8,14, 21, 25, 36

Queensland Supreme Court, 21
record keeping, 15
resolution of reviews, 20
resources, our, 2
responsibilities, our, 1
revenue, 41
Right to Information Commissioner,
biography, 9
Right to Information Day, 37
risk management, 14
service delivery statement, 2, 12, 22
services,
one, 18
four, 36
three, 29
two, 25
services, our, 1
snapshot of our office, 1
Solomon Lecture, 37
staffing, 9
strategic plan, 2, 14
timeliness, 21
training, 32
values, our, ii
vision, our, ii
who we are, 1
workplace health and safety, 16

Page 90



The Office of the Information Commissioner is committed to providing accessible services to
Queenslanders from all culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds. If you have
difficulty in understanding the annual report, you can contact us on (07) 3405 1111 and we
will arrange an interpreter to effectively communicate the report to you.

Interpreter

© The State of Queensland (The Office of the Information Commissioner) 2013

This annual report is licensed by the State of Queensland (the Office of the Information
Commissioner) under a Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) 3.0 Australia licence.

(1)

il [

CC By Licence Summary Statement
In essence, you are free to copy, communicate and adapt this annual report, as long as you
attribute the work to the State of Queensland (the Office of the Information Commissioner).

To view a copy of this licence, visit http://creativecommons.org/licences/by/3.0/au/deed.en

Attribution
Content from this annual report should be attributed as: The State of Queensland (the Office
of the Information Commissioner) Annual Report 2012-13.

Feedback

The Office of the Information Commissioner is committed to continual improvement and
open and accountable governance. We hope you find our report informative and engaging,
and we invite and welcome your feedback on this publication. Please provide any feedback
or suggestions to feedback@oic.qld.gov.au or (07) 3405 1111.

Page 91


http://creativecommons.org/licences/by/3.0/au/deed.en
mailto:feedback@oic.qld.gov.au

Office of the Information Commissioner
Annual Report 2012-13

Office of the Information Commissioner
Tel: +61 7 3405 1111

Fax: +61 7 3405 1122

Level 8, 160 Mary Street

PO Box 10143

Brisbane QIld 4000

Email: administration@oic.qld.gov.au
Website: www.oic.qld.gov.au



	OIC AR 2012 13
	2012 13 annual report cover v2
	5511 Office of the Information Commissioner Financial Statements
	Annual Report 2012_13 FINAL




